

September 26, 2018

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Tribal Response Program Natural Resources Department P.O. Box 256 Nixon, Nevada 89424

Subject: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Residential Property (unoccupied) 110 Herman Avenue Wadsworth, Nevada Converse Project Number 17-23161-02 (.1,.2,.3, and .4)

Dear Mr. Ramos-Avina:

Converse Consultants (Converse) is pleased to submit the results of the Phase II Environmental Site Assessment conducted at the above referenced site on April 23, 2018 and May 24, 2018. Based on our understanding of the project, our scope of services consisted of an asbestos inspection, lead based paint (LBP) inspection, mold assessment, drinking water testing and generation of this report. The objective of our work was to identify hazardous materials and report on the condition in which the materials were found. This assessment was performed in general accordance with our agreement and Sampling and Analysis Plan approved by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on April 11, 2018.

If you have any questions concerning information contained in this report, please contact us at your convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

CONVERSE CONSULTANTS

Philip S Childers, CEM_____ Nevada Asbestos Consultant: LJPM 1692 EPA Lead Based Paint Risk Assessor Senior Environmental Manager

Distribution: Electronic Mail, PDF Format

Connor Welsh Nevada Asbestos Consultant: IJ-2083 Environmental Scientist



September 26, 2018

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Tribal Response Program Natural Resources Department P.O. Box 256 Nixon, Nevada 89424

- Attn: Mr. Ruben Ramos-Avina Tribal Response Program Coordinator
- Subject: Asbestos Survey Residential Property (unoccupied) 110 Herman Avenue Wadsworth, Nevada Converse Project No.: 17-23161-02.1

Dear Mr. Ramos-Avina,

Converse Consultants (Converse) is pleased to submit the results of the Limited Asbestos Evaluation conducted at the above subject site on April 23, 2018. Based on our understanding of the project, our scope of services consisted of a visual inspection, bulk sample collection of suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), laboratory analysis, and the generation of this report. The Scope of Work, as described by the client, consisted of a renovation asbestos survey of an unoccupied residential structure. It is Converse's understanding that the structure is to be renovated of all interior finishes and the roof. The evaluation was limited to those suspect ACMs which are to be impacted by the project only and was performed in general accordance with our agreement and Sampling and Analysis Plan approved by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on April 11, 2018.

The suspect ACMs identified and sampled during the course of our investigation consisted of:

- Brick and Mortar
- Roofing Material & Mastic
- Textured Drywall
- Smooth Drywall
- Joint-Taping Compound
- Sheet Vinyl (remnant)

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Project No.: 17-23161-02.1 September 26, 2018 Page 2

- Light weight concrete
- Ceramic Tile Mortar and Mastic

Following the visual portion of the survey, a total of 21 bulk samples were collected from areas representing the homogenous use of suspected building materials. In addition, side by side QA/QC samples were taken from 5 homogenous areas (HA's) that tested non-detect for asbestos fibers. The 26 bulk samples collected were submitted to EMLab P&K (EMLab) located in Phoenix, Arizona for analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM – US EPA Method 600/R-93/116). EMLab is accredited by the U.S. Department of Commerce, National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) for bulk asbestos analysis. Per regulations, each layer of a sample must be analyzed as a separate material. Bulk analysis of the samples analyzed utilizing PLM identified the following materials to contain in excess of one percent (>1%) asbestos by weight:

- Sheet Vinyl (remnant)
- Roofing Material (With Silver Coating Main House)
- Ceramic Tile Mastic

Joint compound sampled in the garage was reported as <1% (trace) asbestos. Subsequently, the joint compound was analyzed using the EPA 400 Point Count Method which reported 0.75% asbestos in the joint compound sample, which is considered a non-asbestos containing material. Although trace materials are not considered ACM by EPA definition, OSHA worker safety and exposure regulations still apply when disturbing this material.

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Project No.: 17-23161-02.1 September 26, 2018 Page 3

Sample ID#/Layer	Suspect Material	Location of Material	Asbestos Content (%)	EPA Category	Quantity
PL-14 PL-15	Sheet Vinyl Remnant	Kitchen/Hallway/Laundry Room	45% Chrysotile	Category I F*	~ 235 SF
PL-05 PL-06	Silver Coating on rolled Roof	Main House	2% Chrysotile	Category I NF	~ 2,600 SF
PL-18 PL-19	Ceramic Tile Mortar	Bathroom #1 & Bathroom #2	6% Chrysotile	Category II NF	~ 200 SF

Notes: EPA material classifications include: 1) Friable (F), 2) Non-friable (NF), and 3) Non-Friable-potentially friable (N-PF) indicating materials which are currently non-friable which may be made friable by standard renovation or demolition techniques. All quantities are estimates and must be field verified by the abatement contractor.

*Regulated Asbestos Containing Material (RACM) in Nevada.

If a disturbance of this material is necessary in regard to this project, removal by a certified Nevada licensed abatement contractor will be required. Also, it may be necessary to perform air quality sampling prior to, during and after the removal activities to comply with Nevada OSHES and Washoe County District Health Department - Air Quality Management Division (WCDHD-AQMD) regulations.

Converse is not responsible for any claims or damages associated with the interpretation of available information. This assessment should not be regarded as a guarantee that no further asbestos, beyond that which was suspected to be present (and sampled) during our investigation, is present at the property. In addition, asbestos is usually not distributed uniformly throughout a material, and Converse cannot guarantee that all areas sampled are exactly as represented throughout the entire facility. Other suspect materials may be uncovered that were previously hidden during renovation or demolition. Additional samples of these materials should be collected and analyzed for asbestos if this occurs.

Information regarding the materials sampled is identified in the attached laboratory report.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions or comments regarding this report, or if you require further assistance, please do not hesitate to call.

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Project No.: 17-23161-02.1 September 26, 2018 Page 4

Respectfully submitted,

CONVERSE CONSULTANTS

onnor Velat

Connor Welsh Environmental Project Manager NV Asbestos License No.: IJ-2083

Reviewed and Approved by:

Blilip S. Cliff

Philip S. Childers Senior Environmental Manager NV Asbestos License No.: IJPM-1692

Enclosures: Laboratory Reports and COC Sample Location Diagram Photos



Report for:

Philip Childers Converse Consultants, Reno 1020 South Rock Blvd, Suite A Reno, NV 89503

Regarding: Project: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Paiute PH II EML ID: 1931662

Approved by:

Rena Luna-Freeperynski

Approved Signatory Renee Luna-Trepczynski

Dates of Analysis: Asbestos PLM: 05-22-2018

Service SOPs: Asbestos PLM (EPA 40CFR App E to Sub E of Part 763 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116, SOP EM-AS-S-1267)

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. The results relate only to the items tested. The results include an inherent uncertainty of measurement associated with estimating percentages by polarized light microscopy. Measurement uncertainty data for sample results with >1% asbestos concentration can be provided when requested.

EMLab P&K ("the Company") shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

21

18

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Paiute PH II

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Total Samples Submitted:

Total Samples Analyzed:

Date of Sampling: 04-23-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-22-2018 Date of Report: 05-22-2018

To	otal Samples with Layer Asbestos Content > 1%: 3
Location: PL-01, Exterior Brick & Mortar	Lab ID-Version‡: 9085606-
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Brick with White Paint	ND
Gray Mortar	ND
Sample Composite Homogene	eity: Moderate
Location: PL-02, Exterior Brick & Mortar	Lab ID-Version‡: 9085607-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Brick	ND
Gray Mortar	ND
Sample Composite Homogene	eity: Moderate
Location: PL-03, Roofing Material & Mastic	Lab ID-Version [‡] : 9085608-
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Foam	ND
Black Roofing Tar	ND
Sample Composite Homogene	eity: Moderate

Location: PL-04, Roofing Material & Mastic

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 9085609-1 Sample Layers **Asbestos Content** White Coating ND Yellow Foam ND Black Roofing Tar and Felt ND **Composite Non-Asbestos Content:** 5% Cellulose Sample Composite Homogeneity: Poor

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 9085610-1

1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Date of Sampling: 04-23-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-22-2018 Date of Report: 05-22-2018

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Paiute PH II

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: PL-05, Roofing Material & Mastic

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Silver Coating	2% Chrysotile
Black Roofing Mastic	ND
Black Roofing Felt	ND
Black Roofing Mastic	ND
Black Roofing Tar and Felt	ND
Brown Wood	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	10% Cellulose4% Synthetic Fibers3% Glass Fibers
Sample Composite Homogeneity	Poor

Location: PL-07, Textured Drywall & J/C

 Sample Layers
 Asbestos Content

 White Compound with White Paint
 ND

 White Drywall with Brown Paper
 ND

 Composite Non-Asbestos Content:
 10% Cellulose

 Sample Composite Homogeneity:
 Moderate

Location: PL-08, Textured Drywall & J/C

Lab ID-Version‡: 9085613-1

Lab ID-Version 1: 9085612-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture with White Paint	ND
White Compound with White Paint	ND
Pink Drywall with Brown Paper	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	10% Cellulose
	< 1% Glass Fibers
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Poor

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

EMLab P&K

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Paiute PH II

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: PL-09, Textured Drywall & J/C

1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Date of Sampling: 04-23-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-22-2018 Date of Report: 05-22-2018

Lab ID-Version‡: 9085614-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture with White Paint	ND
White Compound with White Paint	ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	10% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Poor

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

EMLab P&K 1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Date of Sampling: 04-23-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-22-2018 Date of Report: 05-22-2018

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Paiute PH II

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: PL-10, Textured Drywall & J/C

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
White Compound with White Paint	ND	
White Drywall with Brown Paper	ND	
Composite Non-Asbestos Content: 10% Cellulose		
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate	

Location: PL-11, Smooth Finish Drywall Lab ID-Version #: 9085616-1 Sample Layers **Asbestos Content** White Drywall with Brown Paper and White Paint ND Composite Non-Asbestos Content: 10% Cellulose Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate

Location: PL-12, Smooth Finish Drywall

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Drywall with Brown Paper and White Paint	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	10% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Location: PL-13, Texture Drywall

Lab ID-Version 1: 9085618-1

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 9085617-1

· · ·		
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
White Texture	ND	
White Drywall with Brown Paper	ND	
Composite Non-Asbestos Content: 10% Cellulose		
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate	

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

[‡] A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Aerotech Laboratories, Inc

EMLab ID: 1931662, Page 5 of 7

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 9085615-1

Lab ID-Version #: 9085619-1

1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Date of Sampling: 04-23-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-22-2018 Date of Report: 05-22-2018

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Paiute PH II

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: PL-14, Sheet Vinyl Remnant

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Gray Fibrous Material	45% Chrysotile	
Gray Non-Fibrous Material	ND	
Composite Non-Asbestos Content: 5% Cellulose		
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate	

Location: PL-16, Light Weight Concrete

Location: PL-16, Light Weight Concrete	Lab ID-Version‡: 9085621-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Concrete	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good	

Location: PL-17, Light Weight Concrete

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Concrete	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: PL-18, Ceramic Tile Mortar

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Mastic	6% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Aerotech Laboratories, Inc

EMLab ID: 1931662, Page 6 of 7

Lab ID-Version #: 9085623-1

Lab ID-Version #: 9085622-1

1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Date of Sampling: 04-23-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-22-2018 Date of Report: 05-22-2018

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Paiute PH II

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: PL-20, Textured Drywall And J/C

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound	ND
White Texture with Off-White Paint	ND
Pink Drywall with Brown Paper	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	10% Cellulose < 1% Glass Fibers
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Poor

Location: PL-21, Textured Drywall And J/C

Sample LayersAsbestos ContentWhite Texture with White Paint< 1% Chrysotile</td>Cream TapeNDWhite Joint Compound< 1% Chrysotile</td>Pink Drywall with Brown PaperNDComposite Asbestos Fibrous Content:<1% Asbestos</td>Composite Non-Asbestos Content:15% Cellulose
< 1% Glass Fibers</td>

Sample Composite Homogeneity: Poor

Comments: Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided does not follow the guidelines set forth by NVLAP. This analysis was performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Aerotech Laboratories, Inc

EMLab ID: 1931662, Page 7 of 7

Lab ID-Version‡: 9085626-1

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 9085625-1

Dec. #1182, Rev 32, Review 12/10/15, Page 1 of 1, CA

.

Copyright © 2015 ENLab P&K

	ĥ
By submi	
ting this Chain of Custod	C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C -
y, you agree to be bound	
t by the terms and condit	
ons set forth at http://www	
w.emiab.com/a/ma/w	
<u>orviceterns.hlml</u>	

	almahrananaharma himi	the at http://www.aminh.annio					
	103 1442	U14411 0	TECREX		O - Other.	NP - Non-Potable Water	CP - Contact Plate
	1100 24	7 63 12	Collar ale		8-Bulk	P - Potable Water	SAS - Surface Air Sempler
		140.4 01 17 1C	10mg 1/2	50 - Soll	SW-Swab	Allengenco, Burkard	A1S - Anderson
_		And is the	140.001	D-Dust	ĭ Tape	ST - Spore Trap: Zelon,	BC - BloCassette "**
DATESTIME	RECEMED BY	DATE & TIME	RELINQUISHED BY			SAMPLE TYPE CODES	

PF CUSTOPY Match D P&X Number of the Image of th		<				- -				-	-	Sample ID	PO Number:	Phoject Zip Code:	Project Description:	Project ID;		Phone:	Contact	Company:		SSF, ÇA: 6000	New Jersey: 30 Phoenix, AZ: 1	CHAIN C
Sector region Watthew Fight Watthew Fight<					-						<02 Attach	Description		89424	Pryamid bake	17-23161-01	PROJECT INFOR	916 - 956 - 6878	Philip Childer	Converse Com		Shoreline Court, sund zuo, soum se	KX Lincola Drive East, Suite A, Marite 501 West Knudson drive, Phoenix, A Stranley Court, S. So 206, South Se	
Carl Company Writter Forg Strate Carl Company		-		-								<u>*</u>	Sampled By: $\mathcal{D}_{\mathcal{M}_{1}}^{i}$ is a	Sampling Date & Time: 4/2	Giute PH		MATION		Special Special	in 1 trails Address	CONTACT		on, NJ 08053 * (886) 671 2 85027 * (800) 651-480 2 Francisco C4 44090 *	A TestAmeri
Weather Fig Start Fig Start Fig Start Fig Start Fig Start Start </td <td></td> <td>(Balow)</td> <td></td> <td>21/23</td> <td>Ħ</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Instructions:</td> <td>s 10 20</td> <td>INFORMATI</td> <td>(ann ana-man</td> <td>(-1964) 2 2</td> <td>b P&ł</td>												(Balow)		21/23	Ħ				Instructions:	s 10 20	INFORMATI	(ann ana-man	(-1964) 2 2	b P&ł
Water Ford Contract Image: State Ford Contract												(Above) 1	WH-Week	SD - Same	ND-Maxte	STD Stan	TUR		↓ Ŭ	ې دې	ĝ		;	
Image: State Stat	· ·:									·		(ee opplicable)	send / Holiday	Business Day Rush	Susinges Day		N AROUND TIM		positive s	in the			Le Modenate	Weather Fog
Image: Space Trap Analysis Total Collocation Stain & Counts (Culturable Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Space Trap Analysis Total Collocation	:					7		t.				Notos (Time of day, Temp, RH, etc.)		alert us in advance of weekend analysis needs.	onsidered received the	Rushes received after 2	E CODES (TAT)		10	why she A				
Image: Specify the second s												Fun	gt – Sy	ione Tr	ер Ала	ysis						_	Trap	931
Image: Second State Sta		믬										Dire	en Ten et Mic	p Ana) roscop	rsis – C Ic Exar	nter ; Niter ;	paned uliativ	es e)					BUSW	662
Image: Second State Sta		0			O		D			D		Qua	nistav	re Spo	ne Cou	nt Dire	d Exa	m.					≂ 6-	
Image: Sector of the sector	品			F	붜	旧	끔	片	H	旧		9 <u>1-14</u>) 2-M	edia S ledia S	untace Auntace	⊁ungil Fungil	Genue	s 10 + s 10 +	Asp. Asp.	spp.) spp.)			-	DIVU-4 Wata	
Image: Contractive Air Fungi (Genus ID + Asp. spp.) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria) Image: Contractive Air & Contractive Air & Surface Bacteria (Specify oreganism): Image: Contractive Air	đ		ŏ	đ		靣		D	Ō		Ē	J 3-N	ędia S	antace	Fungi	Genu	\$D+	Asp.	SCD.)				r, Bulk	· ┌─────────────
Image: Construction of the construc				뎸	밆	믡	몀	旧	旧	旧] Cut] Cut	urabie m Stei	Air Fu in & Ca	ngi (Ge	anus II. Tahwa)+A; Na ti	sp.sp.).) Mane	Rader	ia i	_	, Dust	cut Suff
Image: Construction of the second	旧			出	붬	旧	뷤		버	ᆸ		Leg	ines	and U	i) canos (l	wed			=300G				nderse Soli, c	Kboxa Kboxa
Image: Constraint of the second se			ō	þ		O		D	þ		C] Tot	al Col	form, E	. coli (i	hesen	ce/At	sance)			_		
Image: Control of the control of th	미		旧	旧	밈	밈	吕	믞	뎪	旧]j Me 1 ue	ntoran N Ram	e Filiza feria /4	tion (sp	eoily (mark	xgani xm'r	នតា):		<u> </u>			rt Plats	N ICE
Image: Control in the control in th	H	H	日	님	Ы	旧	甘	甘	世	Ь] Qu	antiTra	iy – Şe	wage (ioreen							, 35 P	″
		D			IJ						IC) Ast	esios	Analys	sis – PC	hiA M	bome	Fiber	Count	(NIOS	H 7400))	Ge	
											Į₽	9 23	09:103	()		· *(-,		ti d	:: · · ·	3.97	.) 		Req	
	밈		P	뭐	旧		旧	旧			IIC IIC	기 PC 기	R (spa	city les	ы: 						_			

Dinver	se Cor	1Sultants 5. Reno, Nevada 89502		SU	RVEY D	JATA		931662		Page 5) 856-3833 FAX	(
		s, init is a start	Drubor	Name: Pursual	La la Pa	when PHT Project	t Number:	7-231	19-19	Date Sampled:	
Tontact:	916-	956 - 956 -	oject Locatio	n: Wodsura	7	Analysis Type:	Asbestoe	• •	Ĩ	Instructions:	<u> </u>
hone #: (775) 856-38	33	ient/Contact	Ryben	Avina		Other	ŧ			
um-A-Ar	oundTime:	(Circle) RUSH	24 Hours	(2 Days	Request	ted: Verbals-	- Tex	Te	st to First P	ooltive:	
ЫB.	SAMPLE #	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION		SAMPLE LOCATIO	2	Locations of Material	CNUL VILV	QND	YESNO	EXTENT OF DAMAGE)	ASBESTUS 7,
	P1-01	Enterior Brick al	Marker 1	JW Conner							
	PL -02	4	, , ,)E Cornel			<u> </u>				
	PL -03	Rosfing Menterice &	Wash	inter & chrain		Graves R.	Wood	Substrate			Ē
	PL-04	1,		VE Corner	 	Contract en					
	50 - 70	- Rosting Westerich	d Maple	Main hou	Se .	Palled Rashing 1436	wi Kusal	substrate			
	2- 06	4		Ĩ			<u> </u>				
	72-07	Textured dry wall +	N/C	sitcher /by h	14 Sunt	<u></u>	-			i	
	80 - 76	1	5	callury a subce	n living Ve	24					
	م 1- 04	Taxtured dry wall	C. The	Sublem (iving	(CONU)	Ceiling ;				E E	
	92 - (0						 			A0000	
	į	MATERIAL				CONDITION			6	10000	8
PPI - Pipe F PPI - Pipe F DI - Duct In DI - Juck In EJ - Expansi BI - Bollor I	Aun Insulation Sulation Sulation Sun Joint Sun Joint	n VT - Vinyi Tilo M - Mastic CBM - Cove Base Mestic AT - Acoustic Tile SA - Spray Acoustic W - Wall P - Plaster	GA - Gael D - Debris TSI - Ther Insulath R - Roof DW - Dryn JC - Joint	on nnail System Compound	G - Good (Ne Me O - Camaged (Ne SD - Significant)	aintensurce is required curren ome repair nooded y Demaged (Repair or replec	o ASAP)	LF - Linepri SF - Square CF - Cubic t	Ó Trởi Đội Trội trội Trội trội Trội trội trội trội trội trội trội trội t	A AGSWITHER ACSMITHER	Amosile Asbasios Chrysopie Asbasios No Asbesios Defected No Samples Taken
Ralinquishe Date/Time: Received B	Y. ALBY	CUQUE Rull	equished By: co'lime: colved By:	Fedu Fredu	SH2	Rathinguished By: Date/Time: Rocarved By:			Relinguish Dete/Time: Rocelved 8	yri Yri	
ļ											

<u>الد ح بر</u>		T		·							<u> </u>	<u> </u>		-	סו	0	<u></u>	S 🕸
alinguished ale/Time: acewad By:	FI - Pipe Fit Ri - Pipe Fit I - Duct Insu I - Tank Insu J - Expensic I - Boilor Insic						. 🕫	5		۔ ت			₩8¥	ura-A-Aro	hone #; (7	ionlact:	ispectors:	o Mill Str
Ş.	ling Insulation Insulation Jaton Ietion Jant Jant		PL-20	PL-19	PL - 18	PL-17	J) - 7	51-72	۵۱ - ٦٤	PL • 13	21-74	72-11	SAMPLE #	und Time:	75) 856-36			SE CO
Mily Untra	on Vr - Vinyi Tile M - Mestic CBM - Coustic Tile AT - Accustic Tile SA - Spray Accustic W - Wall P - Plastor P - Plastor	MATERIAL	Textured dryw	11	Ceramic Tile #	5	Light weight co	1	sheet viny 1	Textured dryu		Smooth firsh d	MATERIAL DESCRIPT	(Circle) RUSH	133			nsultants 5, Reno, Nevada 89502
Reiinquishe Date/Time: Raceived By	사망 다 바 나 아이		call and	.,	later		4 crete	1	cynart	Ø	14	yuall	D	24 H	Client/Co	Project L		
	- Gasket Debris Debris - The rmal System sulation Root - Drywall Joint Campound		W. Gam	なな	Bath		underle	hall/	Ki tches	hedroom	hathroom	hall cl	SAMPLE	ours 2 Dep	ntact:	ocation:	roject Name:	
14 X 100	G - Good (No D - Damend SD - Significa SD - Significa		<u>se</u> includ	2 4	- H	(L)	y hall	tannoling		4 (pater	#/	osct	LOCATION	ys Requ			·	SURVEY
Reling Roter	Меелолался (Some ropeil ntly Demago	CON	5 12	·			i.					-	LOCATIO	ested;				DATA
juished By: Ved By:	a is required current r needed) id (Repair or replace		teh		5								ans of material	Verbals [,]		inalysis Type:	Projec	
	y) ASAPY		<u> -</u> 	 		-							CNTY	Fax	Other	Asbestos /	t Number: [- 00.193
	LF - Linear SF - Squar CF - Cubio	- E								ľ			COND			44	7-23	\$1662
Relinquishe Date/Time: Recolvod B	Feet Feet	т\$ 											FRIMALE	est to Firet P			16/-01	
54 By:	A A SSUM M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M	ASBES				1			i				COMMENTS (DEBRIS, EXTENT OF DAMAGE)	Yəşitive: Yəş		Instructions:	Date Sampled:	Page
	Amosile Asbestos Chrysotte Asbestos No Asbestos Detected No Sampkos Takan	105 %					<u> </u>						ASBESTOS %	- No				or <u>5</u> (775) 856-3513

				·						· · · ·	<u> </u>			_			x O
Relinquished By: Date/Time: Recolved By:	PFI - Pipa Fitting Insu PRI - Pipa Fitting Insuta DI - Duct Insutation TI - Tenk Insulation EJ - Expansion Joint BI - Boder Insulation		- 10		 	- - 	- I 	-	م		-14 PL-2	LAB * SAMPL	Tum-A-Around Tin	Phone #: (775) 856	Contact:	Inspectors:	Converse C
Milly Che	kilon VT - Vinyi Tile non CBM - Cove Saee AT - Acoustic Tile SA - Spray Acoust W - Wall P - Plaster	MATERIAL									-1 Textured Dim	: J MATERIAL DESCI	ne: (Circle) RUSI	-3833			onsultants Ide 5, Reno, Nevada 899
Aeiinquished By: Date/Time: Received By:	Mosilc TSt-Depter D-Depter TSt-Depter Insulation IIc R-Roof JC-Joint Q										unal + 3/c	AIPTION .	H 24 Hours	Client/Contact:	Project Location	Project N	502
fedex	u System SD - E					 .				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Garage	SAMPLE LOCATION	2 Days			ame:	SUR
CIUS Reilingu	Sood (No Mainteriance) Significantly Damagad	GNÓO								 	 	LOCATION	Requested:		A S		VEY DATA
sd By:	is required currently) naeded) (Repair or replace AS									;		S OF MATERIAL	Verbals F	Of I	alysis Type: Asi Mase Circle) Lea	Project N	.001 9
	SF -				 -		-				-		, ex		ad Air	umber: 17~23	31662
Reilinguishec Oste/Time: Recolved By	ubic Feet	UNITS										YESNO	Test to First Po		8uk	161-01	
	Acm NDA	ASBE							 .			EXTENT OF DAMAGE)	AURO: 198		Instructions:	Date Sampled:	Page 75) 856-3633 FA)
	Amosite Asbestos Chrysoille Asbestos No Asbestos Defectad No Samples Taken	STOS %							-			ASBESTOS %					3_or3 × (775) 856-3613



Report for:

Philip Childers Converse Consultants, Reno 1020 South Rock Blvd, Suite A Reno, NV 89503

Regarding: Project: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Painte Ph II EML ID: 1933796

Approved by:

Rena Luna-Freeperynski

Approved Signatory Renee Luna-Trepczynski

Dates of Analysis: Asbestos PLM: 05-29-2018

Service SOPs: Asbestos PLM (EPA 40CFR App E to Sub E of Part 763 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116, SOP EM-AS-S-1267)

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. The results relate only to the items tested. The results include an inherent uncertainty of measurement associated with estimating percentages by polarized light microscopy. Measurement uncertainty data for sample results with >1% asbestos concentration can be provided when requested.

EMLab P&K ("the Company") shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

Lab ID-Version 1: 9098861-1

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers DI. II Re: 17-23161-01; Pyran

ASBESTOS PLM REI

nid Lake Painte Ph II	Date of Report: 05-29-2018	
PORT		
	Total Samples Submitted:	5
	Total Samples Analyzed:	5
Το	tal Samples with Laver Asbestos Content > 1%:	0

Date of Sampling: 05-24-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-25-2018

(800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Location: PL-02O. Exterior Brick & Mortar

	·
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Tan Brick	ND
Light Brown Mortar	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Location: PL-04O, Roofing Material & Mastic

Location: PL-04Q, Roofing Material & Mastic	Lab ID-Version‡: 9098862-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray/White Coating	ND
Yellow Foam	ND
Black Roofing Tar	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Poor

Location: PL-12Q, Smooth Finish Drywall

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Drywall with Brown Paper and White Paint	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	10% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Location: PL-17Q, Light Weight Concrete

Lab ID-Version 1: 9098864-1

Lab ID-Version 1: 9098863-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content			
Gray Concrete	ND			
Light Brown Fibrous Material	ND			
Composite Non-Asbestos Content: < 1% Cellulose				
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate			

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Painte Ph II

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: PL-21Q, Textured Drywall & JC

1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Date of Sampling: 05-24-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-25-2018 Date of Report: 05-29-2018

 Sample Layers
 Asbestos Content

 White Texture with Off-White Paint
 ND

 White Joint Compound
 <1% Chrysotile</td>

 White Drywall with Brown Paper
 ND

 Composite Asbestos Fibrous Content:
 <1% Asbestos</td>

 Composite Non-Asbestos Content:
 10% Cellulose

 < 1% Glass Fibers</td>
 <1% Glass Fibers</td>

Comments: Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided does not follow the guidelines set forth by NVLAP. This analysis was performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Aerotech Laboratories, Inc

EMLab ID: 1933796, Page 3 of 3

Lab ID-Version‡: 9098865-1

www.EMLabPK.com CHAIN OF CUSTODY Phoenix, AZ: 1501 West Knudsen drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 * (800) 651-4802 Phone: SSF, CA: 6000 Shoreline Court, Suite 205; South San Francisco, CA 94060 * (BMB) 888-6653 New Jersey: 3000 Lincoln Drive East, Suife A. Marton, NJ 08053 * (866) 871-1984 Sumach D - 04 C PO Number Project Project ID: Company: <u>PL-120</u> Pojeci Zip Code: Xestoraption: SAS - Surface Air Sampler A1S - Anderson BC - BioCassette Sample (D CP -- Contact Plate 7-02 -210 1 -916--011114 N-Mar Rastins でないう Storker Storker 蟓 17-23(6) -4212 PROJECT INFORMATION else Lese Sec. 3 01-12 P - Potable Water ST - Spore Trap. Zeiton, Allergenco, Burkand ... NP - Non-Potable Water SAMPLE TYPE CODES ثرماء: 201 - 6872 Description 115.25 N-N-2716 ς 5 8 ₹ V 0 RACK 212 By subinating this Chain of Custody, you equee to be bound by the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.emisb.co.als/main/set/ossems.html Sampilng Date: & Time: Sampled By: ର ନ Altrit Address Mary Pill EMLab P&K A TestAmerica Company of Wards 50 CONTACT INFORMATION Ŷ reace Sec. 0-Other SMI-- Sweb T-lape $\gamma_{\rm min} \rho$ ł がまで Special Instructions Sample Type (Balow) RH 50 -- Soi D-Dust π 50 hī ¢. 9 8 (Above) (ND) Next Business Day Λ SD - Same Business Day Rush STD -- Standard (DEFAULT) WH - Weekend / Holiday て ネ 3 Ξ 500 TURN AROUND TIME CODES (TAT) 280 Total Volume / Avea Lavel Weather Copyright @ 2015 EMLab P&K X P Note (as andreathe) relinguished by Moderate (a K 뒅 \mathcal{O} Ē ---3 <u>z</u>i Rab. Snow Wind pon or on weekends, will be next business day. Please (Time of day, Temp, RH, etc.) Rushes received after 2 weekend analysis needs ent paviscen purepience slert us in advance of 0. F. ·· 1 . ĥ Notes 5/241 3 Clear DATE & TIME -3 del Solor Solor (iso) Non-Culturable Fungl -- Spore Trap Anelysis П Spore Trap Analysis - Other particles Tape Swab Bulk Direct Microscop/c Exam (Qualitative) Quantitative Spore Count Direct Exam 1-Media Surface Fung) (Genus ID + Asp. spp.) BioCassette[™], Andersen, SAS, Swab, Water, Bulk, Dust, Soff, Contact Plates 001933796 2-Media Surface Fungl (Genus ID + Asp. spp.) RECEIVED BY 3-Media Surface Filingi (Genus ID + Asp. spp.) E Culturable Air Fungi (Genus ID + Asp. scp.) Gram Stain & Counts (Cultarable Air & Surface Bacteria.) Legionalia culture Doe, #1192, Revisit, Revised 1219015, Page 1 of 1, Op Total Coliform, E. coll (Presence/Absence) Mombrane Fibralion (specify organism): Γ. MPN Bectesta (specify organism): Quant Tray - Sewage Scream Asbestos Analysis - PCM Aliborno Fiber Count (NIOSH 7400) 2 Other Requests DATE & TIME Ċ · · · Asbestos Analysis -- PLM (EPA method 600/R-93-118) Γ. X 5 E \sim \Box П PCR (specify (est): ГĨ

ຍັງເອີາເຊັ່າກາວ ອີນເອີາເຊັ່າ



Report for:

Philip Childers Converse Consultants, Reno 1020 South Rock Blvd, Suite A Reno, NV 89503

Regarding: Project: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Painte Ph II EML ID: 1933796

Approved by:

Rena Luna-Freeperynski

Approved Signatory Renee Luna-Trepczynski

Dates of Analysis: Asbestos-EPA 400 point count: 05-30-2018

Service SOPs: Asbestos-EPA 400 point count (EPA 40CFR App E to Sub E of Part 763 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116, SOP EM-AS-S-1262)

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. Due to the nature of the analyses performed, field blank correction of results is not applied. The results relate only to the items tested.

EMLab P&K ("the Company") shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Painte Ph II 1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Date of Sampling: 05-24-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-25-2018 Date of Report: 05-30-2018

ASBESTOS POINT COUNT REPORT

Location:	PL-21Q Textured Drywall & JC			
Total Points Counted:	400			
Lab ID-Version‡:	9103513-1			
Sample Layers	Asbestos Type	Asbestos Points Counted	Asbestos Concentration (%)	
White Joint Compound	Chrysotile	3	0.75	
Layer Totals:		3	0.75	

The analytical sensitivity is 1 asbestos point. The limit of detection is 1 asbestos point divided by the total number of points counted and multiplied by 100.

The results relate only to the items tested. Interpretation is left to the company and/or persons who conducted the field work. The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government.

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".











September 26, 2018

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Tribal Response Program Natural Resources Department P.O. Box 256 Nixon, Nevada 89424

- Attn: Mr. Ruben Ramos-Avina Tribal Response Program Coordinator
- Subject: Microfungal Evaluation Report Residential Property (unoccupied) 110 Herman Avenue Wadsworth, Nevada Converse Project No.: 17-23161-02.2

Dear Mr. Ramos-Avina,

Converse Consultants (Converse) is pleased to submit the results of our Microfungal Evaluation. This letter report summarizes the activities and the results of our inspection conducted at the above-referenced property. This Assessment is in accordance with our agreement and Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) approved by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on April 11, 2018. The Assessment was conducted on April 23, 2018.

Converse conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Property prior to the development of the approved SAP which identified water intrusion and subsequent damage to the structure as well as apparent mold growth on wall board and insulation throughout the structure. Our Assessment was performed to determine the following:

- If airborne fungal contamination was present in the indoor air
- If moisture/mold impacted materials were present inside the residence
- Recommend an appropriate course of action

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Converse's indoor fungal and asbestos assessment services were provided by Mr. Philip Childers an Industrial Hygienist (IH) with 15 years of IH consulting experience and Bachelor of Science Degree in Environmental Studies (UNLV 2004). The scope of services consisted of the following:

- Performed a visual inspection for suspected visible mold and moisture impacted materials.
- Collected three (3) fungal spore trap air samples. One (1) sample was collected from the living room area and one (1) sample was collected from the bedroom area. One (1) outdoor sample was also collected for comparison purposes.
- Preparation of this report.

<u>METHODS</u>

Spore Trap Air Sampling

The airborne fungal samples were analyzed by EMLab P&K (EML) of Irvine, California. EML participates in the American Industrial Hygiene Association's (AIHA) Environmental Microbiology Proficiency Analytical Testing (EMPAT) program and is accredited under the AIHA Environmental Microbiology Laboratory Accreditation Program (EMLAP). Their AIHA lab ID is 1830596. The samples were delivered using chain-of-custody procedures to EML for microscopic analysis. The air sample analytical method used was EML SOP EM-MY-S-1038 Spore Trap Analysis.

Airborne fungal particulate samples were collected per ASTM method D7788-14 Standard Practice for Collection of Total Airborne Fungal Structures via Inertial Impaction Methodology. Airborne samples were collected using Allergenco Air Monitoring Cassettes with fifteen liters per minute of air drawn through them for five minutes (75 liters total). The flow rate of the preset constant flow pump (Zefon Bio-Pump Plus) was checked before and after sampling with a factory preset primary calibrator (Flow Meter Via- Cell). The samples were collected at breathing zone heights (i,e., approximately four to five feet above the floor) and environmental sampling conditions were noted.

The laboratory typically reports spore trap results as raw spore counts and spores per cubic meter (s/M3). Because the spores can vary greatly in size the samples are analyzed using at least two different magnifications/resolutions which cause the detection limit to vary. For example, the very small *Penicillium/Aspergillus* type spores require a higher magnification/resolution causing their limit of detection to be higher than the larger spores such as *Alternaria* (i.e., smaller spores have detection limit of approximately 53 s/M3 while larger spores have a detection limit of approximately 13 s/M3 when 75 liters of air are sampled). The results of the indoor air samples are compared to the outdoor samples and the lab's MoldRANGE[™] database of common outdoor fungal spore levels. Both total and individual categories of spores are compared with the outdoor sample results and the lab's outdoor database with these outdoor levels being considered "normal" or background per standard industry practice. As such, elevated indoor airborne fungal spore levels. It should also be noted that a statistically significant difference between two spore trap sample results may be represented by a

٠

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Project No.: 17-23161-02.2 September 26, 2018 Page 3

difference of at least one order of magnitude (i.e., 1,000 vs 100) (per a conversation with Dr. Harriett Burge of EML) due to the lack of accuracy and precision shown in numerous published studies pertaining to spore trap analysis. The methodology of air sample interpretation described above is based on the expertise and experience of Mr. Philip Childers because there are currently no national consensus standards regarding the interpretation of spore trap air results.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Visual Assessment

Upon entering the residence, a slight mildew odor was perceived by the Converse employee. The structure was in a dilapidated condition with moisture staining in the roof and missing windows. Holes were observed in several areas in the wall board, exposing the structure's insulation and wooden framing. Visible mold was observed on various wall board and insulation throughout the house. The path of moisture intrusion likely entered the interior of the residence through the damaged roof and migration through the damaged windows.

Surface Moisture, Relative Humidity and Temperature

The moisture intrusion testing %Wood Moisture Equivalent (WME) was conducted using a calibrated direct reading non-destructive Surveymaster Protimeter. The humidity and temperature readings were obtained using a direct reading Mannix Digital Sling Psychrometer model number SAM990DW. The Protimeter has a numerical scale of 0 to 99.9 Percent Wood Moisture Equivalent (%WME) for moisture readings. The %WME is a theoretical percent moisture content that would be attained by a piece of wood in moisture equilibrium with the material at the point of measurement. Moisture levels above 17% WME are considered elevated and within the range where fungal growth occurs; 99% WME materials are considered saturated. Moisture readings from drywall and insulation were taken randomly at various points throughout the house. No elevated moisture levels (>17% WME) were identified in the house.

Spore Trap Air Sampling Under Semi-Aggressive Surface Disturbance Conditions

٠

The fungal air sampling laboratory results are enclosed. The total outdoor fungal spores were approximately 14 times lower than indoors. The most prevalent spore type in the indoor air was *Cladosporium and Smuts, Periconia, Myxomycetes*, which were detected at higher levels indoors than outdoors. These fungal spore types are commonly associated with indoor fungal growth on cellulose containing materials such as drywall paper. *Stachybotrys* was detected in the indoor air samples and was not detected in the outdoor air sample. Additionally, elevated indoor levels of *Penicillium/Aspergillus* type spores were detected in the indoor samples and were not detected in the outdoor sample. Because *Penicillium/Aspegillus* type spores may be associated with indoor fungal growth

or may be associated with accumulated outdoor dust laden with these common outdoor fungi, their source cannot be definitively determined. However, the absence of these spore in the outdoor sample indicates elevated indoor levels of *Penicillium/Aspergillus* type spores compared to background (outdoors). Due to the high level of indoor mold spores in the indoor air, the type of species identified and the visible mold growth observed, airborne fungal contamination is considered to be present inside the residence.

CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the previous findings and discussion, Converse's conclusions include the following:

- 1. Per the visual inspection and fungal air sampling results the impacted drywall and insulation throughout the residence should be cleaned or removed per the methods and procedures found in the ANSI/IICRC S520-2016 Standard. This includes visible mold on structural wood studs (remove mold and encapsulate) and the HVAC system and associated duct work (clean or remove and replace if cleaning not practical).
- 2. Contents of the home including non-porous objects (wood, metal, plastics) and porous objects (fabrics, fibers, carpet) should also be disposed.

LIMITATIONS AND CLOSING

This report is solely for the use of the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe as it applies to the subject residence evaluated. Converse is not responsible for any claims and/or damages associated with interpretation of available information. This letter should not be regarded as a guarantee that no other hazardous conditions exist at the subject site. In the event that changes in the nature of the site occur, or additional relevant information about the site conditions or the occupants is brought to our attention, the conclusions contained in this letter may not be valid unless these changes and additional relevant information are reviewed, and the conclusions are modified or verified in writing.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this Report of Findings and look forward to working with you in the future. Please contact Philip Childers at 775-284-9752 should you have any questions or comments.

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Project No.: 17-23161-02.2 September 26, 2018 Page 5

Sincerely,

CONVERSE CONSULTANTS

Clilip S. Click

Philip S. Childers Senior Industrial Hygienist

Enclosures: Laboratory Reports and COC Photos

٠



Report for:

Philip Childers Converse Consultants, Reno 1020 South Rock Blvd, Suite A Reno, NV 89503

Regarding:

Project: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Painte Ph II EML ID: 1931636

Approved by:

 \int

Operations Manager Joshua Cox

Dates of Analysis: Spore trap analysis: 05-22-2018

Service SOPs: Spore trap analysis (EM-MY-S-1038) AIHA-LAP, LLC accredited service, Lab ID #102297

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. Due to the nature of the analyses performed, field blank correction of results is not applied. The results relate only to the items tested.

EMLab P&K ("the Company") shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

EMLab P&K's LabServe® reporting system includes automated fail-safes to ensure that all AIHA-LAP, LLC quality requirements are met and notifications are added to reports when any quality steps remain pending.

EMLab P&K

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Painte Ph II 1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Date of Sampling: 04-23-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-22-2018 Date of Report: 05-22-2018

SPORE TRAP REPORT: NON-VIABLE METHODOLOGY

Location:	ST-01: Kitchen			ST-02: Bedroom		
Comments (see below)	None			None		
Lab ID-Version [‡] :	9086970-1			9086971-1		
Analysis Date:	05/22/2018			05/22/2018		
	raw ct % read spores/m3		raw ct.	% read	spores/m3	
Alternaria	19	100	250	6	100	80
Ascospores	2	25	110			
Basidiospores	3	25	160			
Botrytis						
Chaetomium						
Cladosporium	33	25	1,800	73	25	3,900
Curvularia	1	100	13			
Epicoccum	2	100	27			
Nigrospora						
Other brown	4	100	53	5	100	67
Other colorless						
Penicillium/Aspergillus types†	9	25	480	20	25	1,100
Pithomyces						
Rusts						
Smuts, Periconia, Myxomycetes	63	25	3,400	86	100	1,100
Stachybotrys	9	100	120	6	100	80
Stemphylium						
Torula						
Ulocladium						
Zygomycetes						
Background debris (1-4+)††	3+			3+		
Hyphal fragments/m3	230			160		
Pollen/m3	120			27		
Skin cells (1-4+)	< 1+			< 1+		
Sample volume (liters)	75			75		
§ TOTAL SPORES/m3			6,300			6,300

Comments:

Spore types listed without a count or data entry were not detected during the course of the analysis for the respective sample, indicating a raw count of <1 spore.

[†] The spores of *Aspergillus* and *Penicillium* (and others such as *Acremonium, Paecilomyces*) are small and round with very few distinguishing characteristics. They cannot be differentiated by non-viable sampling methods. Also, some species with very small spores are easily missed, and may be undercounted.

 \dagger Background debris indicates the amount of non-biological particulate matter present on the trace (dust in the air) and the resulting visibility for the analyst. It is rated from 1+ (low) to 4+ (high). Counts from areas with 4+ background debris should be regarded as minimal counts and may be higher than reported. It is important to account for samples volumes when evaluating dust levels.

The analytical sensitivity is the spores/m³ divided by the raw count, expressed in spores/m³. The limit of detection is the analytical sensitivity (in spores/m³) multiplied by the sample volume (in liters) divided by 1000 liters.

For more information regarding analytical sensitivity, please contact QA by calling the laboratory.

‡ A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

§ Total Spores/m3 has been rounded to two significant figures to reflect analytical precision.

Client: Converse Consultants, Reno C/O: Philip Childers Re: 17-23161-01; Pyramid Lake Painte Ph II 1501 West Knudsen Drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Date of Sampling: 04-23-2018 Date of Receipt: 05-22-2018 Date of Report: 05-22-2018

SPORE TRAP REPORT: NON-VIABLE METHODOLOGY

Location:	ST-03:					
	Outdoors					
Comments (see below)	None					
Lab ID-Version [‡] :	9086972-1					
Analysis Date:	05/22/2018					
	raw ct.	% read	spores/m3			
Alternaria						
Ascospores						
Basidiospores	5	25	270			
Botrytis	1	100	13			
Chaetomium						
Cladosporium	3	25	160			
Curvularia						
Epicoccum						
Nigrospora						
Other brown						
Other colorless						
Penicillium/Aspergillus types†						
Pithomyces						
Rusts						
Smuts, Periconia, Myxomycetes	1	100	13			
Stachybotrys						
Stemphylium						
Torula						
Ulocladium						
Zygomycetes						
Background debris (1-4+)††	1+					
Hyphal fragments/m3	13					
Pollen/m3	< 13					
Skin cells (1-4+)	< 1+					
Sample volume (liters)	75					
§ TOTAL SPORES/m3			450			

Comments:

Spore types listed without a count or data entry were not detected during the course of the analysis for the respective sample, indicating a raw count of <1 spore.

[†] The spores of *Aspergillus* and *Penicillium* (and others such as *Acremonium, Paecilomyces*) are small and round with very few distinguishing characteristics. They cannot be differentiated by non-viable sampling methods. Also, some species with very small spores are easily missed, and may be undercounted.

 \dagger Background debris indicates the amount of non-biological particulate matter present on the trace (dust in the air) and the resulting visibility for the analyst. It is rated from 1+ (low) to 4+ (high). Counts from areas with 4+ background debris should be regarded as minimal counts and may be higher than reported. It is important to account for samples volumes when evaluating dust levels.

The analytical sensitivity is the spores/m³ divided by the raw count, expressed in spores/m³. The limit of detection is the analytical sensitivity (in spores/m³) multiplied by the sample volume (in liters) divided by 1000 liters.

For more information regarding analytical sensitivity, please contact QA by calling the laboratory.

‡ A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

§ Total Spores/m3 has been rounded to two significant figures to reflect analytical precision.







RISK ASSESSMENT AND LEAD INSPECTION REPORT

FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT:

Residential Property (unoccupied) 110 Herman Avenue Wadsworth, Nevada

Prepared For:

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Tribal Response Program P.O. Box 256 Nixon, Nevada 89424

Report Prepared and Submitted by:

Converse Consultants 1020 South Rock Blvd Reno, Nevada 89502 (775) 856-3833
TABLE OF CONTENTS

			J	Page #
1.	Letter	to Own	ner	2
2.	Execu	tive Su	Immary	3
	a.	2.1	Existing lead-based paint hazards and control options	3
	b.	2.2	Positive XRF readings	4
	с.	2.3	Table of Soil lead hazards and control options	4
	d.	2.4	Lead Waste Characterization	5
	e.	2.5	Laboratory Information	5
	f.	2.6	Project limitations, difficulties and excluded components	5
3.	Site in	format	ion and field testing	6
	a.	3.1	General property description	6
	b.	3.2	Building Condition Survey	7
	с.	3.3	Paint Condition form	7
4.	Ongoi	ng mor	nitoring and re-evaluation schedule	8
	a.	4.1	Maintenance and monitoring schedule for encapsulants and enclosur	res 8
	b.	4.2	Recommendations for Building Operations and Maintenance	8
5.	Backg	round i	information and educational information	8
	a.	5.1	Health effects of lead exposure	8
	b.	5.2	Sources of lead poisoning	9
	с.	5.3	Methods to reduce exposure to lead hazards	9
6.	Additi	onal re	sources	10
	a.	6.1	Phone contacts	10
	b.	6.2	Publications	10
	с.	6.3	Web sites	10
7.	Certifi	cation		11
	a.	7.1	Training certificates	12
8.	Apper	ndix		13
	a.	Apper	ndix A – "Lead Speak" a brief EPA glossary	14
	b.	Apper	ndix B - XRF analysis and Performance Characteristics Sheet	16
	с.	Apper	ndix C – Lab reports for Soil	19
	d.	Apper	ndix D – Waste Characterization Report	20
	e.	Apper	ndix E – Key units of measurement	21
	f.	Apper	ndix F – Pictures	22
	g.	Apper	ndix G – Site and floor plans	25

(1.0) <u>LETTER TO OWNER</u>

September 26, 2018

Mr. Ruben Ramos-Avina Lake Pyramid Paiute Tribe P.O. Box 256 Nixon, Nevada 89424

Dear Mr. Ramos-Avina,

The purpose of the lead inspection/risk assessment was to determine the existence of lead-based paint and lead based paint hazards at the subject property and to determine the location, type, and severity of existing or potential health hazards associated with exposures to lead. This report can help Owners develop a plan for eliminating any lead-based paint hazards that were found and aid in establishing an ongoing lead-based paint maintenance and re-evaluation program, if needed.

As part of the assessment, a visual survey of the property and structure was conducted, soil samples were collected and on-site paint testing using a x-ray fluorescence (XRF) analyzer was performed.

The following report details the results of the investigation. The Executive Summary details all of the lead paint hazards, soil hazards and dust wipe hazards found during this investigation. Please consult the appendix for additional information on how to interpret XRF results, definition of terms, measurement standards, site and floor plan, etc.

A copy of this report must be provided to each new lessee (tenant) or purchaser of this property under Federal law (24 CFR part 35 and 40 CFR part 745) before they become obligated under a lease or sales contract. The complete report must also be provided to purchasers and made available to tenants. Landlords (lessors) and sellers are also required to distribute an educational pamphlet approved by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), entitled "Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home", and include standard warning language in their leases or sales contracts to ensure that parents have the information they need to protect their children from lead-based paint hazards. For more information regarding your obligations under federal lead-based paint regulations, contact 800-424-LEAD (5323).

Sincerely,

Olilip S. Chal

Philip Childers, C.E.M. Senior Industrial Hygienist EPA Certified Lead Risk Assessor

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(2.0) <u>Executive Summary</u> – The purpose of the Executive Summary is to summarize where the lead hazards were found at this property. For each identified paint or soil hazard a recommended corrective action is also provided. The two types of corrective actions are 1 – abatement which is a permanent long-term solution or 2 – interim control which is a shorter-term solution. For example, painting the exterior of the house is an interim control as paint will need to be re-applied after a few years, however, applying vinyl siding is an abatement measure as it is considered permanent. All identified lead-based paint and lead based paint hazards should always be properly addressed by professionally certified lead workers and firms.

(2.1) Existing Lead-based paint hazards and Available Control Options

The following items describe the existing lead-based paint hazards identified at **110 Herman Avenue, Wadsworth, Nevada**. They are listed in priority order i.e. what hazards should be addressed first. Each hazard also has corresponding options for corrective actions known as *abatement* (long term) and *interim control* (shorter term) solutions. The owner or owner's representative must select the most appropriate and affordable solution to address each of the identified hazards. Please note that these hazards may become more severe over time and additional hazards may be created with changing conditions at this property.

LOCATION	COMPONENT	LEVEL OF SEVERITY	ABATEMENT OPTIONS	INTERIM CONTROL OPTIONS
Kitchen	Ceramic Tile Counters & Backsplash (brown)	4	Remove Intact Without Crushing or Pulverizing	None Recommended (intact)
Main Hall	Ceramic Tile Floor (beige)	4	Remove Intact Without Crushing or Pulverizing	None Recommended (intact)
Bathroom #1	Ceramic Tile (white)	4	Remove Intact Without Crushing or Pulverizing	None Recommended (intact)

NOTE – All contractors performing *abatement activities* are required to be certified by the EPA. NOTE – Most *interim control activities* require an EPA certified renovator. Based on intact nature and lack of exposure risk from the ceramic tiles no interim control activities are recommended at this time. Level of Severity: 1 - most sever 2 - very severe 3 - somewhat severe 4 - low risk

(2.2) <u>Positive XRF Readings</u> - This table identifies all of the painted surfaces that tested positive for lead-based paint. The paint condition at the time of testing was determined to be either "intact" or "deteriorated". All deteriorated paint conditions represent a lead-based paint exposure hazard and are listed in Table 2.1. All deteriorated lead-based paint conditions should be corrected immediately. Lead-based paint determined to be intact at the time of testing may become lead-

based paint exposure hazardous in the future and therefore require routine monitoring as recommended in Section 5. Use lead safe work practices every time a lead-based paint surface is disturbed.

(see Appendix B, page 23 for an explanation on how to interpret this table)

POSITIVE

XRF Readings (Model LPA-1 Serial #1826)

Residential Property (unoccupied) 110 Herman Avenue Wadsworth, Nevada

Date of testing: June 13, 2018

#	Color	Condition	Side	Component	Substrate	Room	Floor	Results
								(mg/cm2)
88	Brown	Intact	-	Kitchen	Ceramic Tile	Kitchen	1	> 9.9
				Counter/Backsplash				
89	Beige	Intact	-	Main Hall Floor	Ceramic Tile	Main Hall	1	>9.9
90	White	Intact	-	Shower Tile	Ceramic Tile	Bathroom #1	1	>7.7
91	White	Intact	-	Bathroom Tile	Ceramic Tile	Bathroom #1	1	>9.1

(2.3) <u>Table of Soil lead hazards and control options</u>.

The following table identifies all soil samples collected and identifies those samples that represent soil hazards. Control options are provided for each identified soil hazard. All soil hazards are considered "severe" and should be corrected immediately.

Soil samples were collected at this residence from four (4) sides of the structure and were submitted to a certified laboratory for lead analysis. The samples were collected from bare soil areas only. Please refer to Appendix D– Soil Sample Analytical Data for the detailed analytical reports. Testing data identified as a hazard indicates soil lead levels at or above the EPA and HUD allowable levels.

Sample #	Sample Location	Lead level	Hazard	Abatement Control Options
		(ppm)	Y / N	
SS-01	A Side	BRL	Ν	NA
SS-02	B Side	BRL	Ν	NA
SS-03	C Side	BRL	Ν	NA
SS-04	D Side	BRL	Ν	NA

<u>Note</u> – lead in soil is considered a hazard at 1200 ppm or greater. Play areas for children at 400 ppm. Vegetable garden soil should not have any lead. BRL – below reporting limits

(2.4) Lead Waste Characterization

Waste Characterization			
TCLP Result (mg/L) without the LBP that will be removed during stabilization	Hazardous / Non-Hazardous		
<0.100	Non-Hazardous		

(2.5) Laboratory Information

Laboratory Name:	Quantem Laboratories
Street Address	2033 Heritage Park Drive
City, State Zip	Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73120
Phone number:	1.800.8221.1650

2.6) **Project limitations, difficulties and excluded components**

A lead inspection requires testing of every unique painted surface. However, some surfaces could not be tested because of limitations such as inaccessible areas, windows not operable, clutter, unsafe building conditions, etc. All untested components should be assumed to contain lead-based paint. Lead safe work practices should always be used if those surfaces are disturbed.

The following table lists those components and areas which the inspector was not able to test and the reason for which it was not tested.

AREA / LOCATION	COMPONENT	REASON NOT TESTED
None		

(3.0) Site Information and Field Testing

Site information is collected to help the Risk Assessor determine where site specific testing should occur. This information helps the Risk Assessor determine the most likely lead exposure pathways.

(3.1) General Property Description

Date of construction:	Approximately 1970	
Apparent building use:	■ SF residential □ rental □ other (unoccupied)	
Setting:	■ residential neighborhood □ mixed use □ other	
Front Entry Faces:	$\blacksquare NE \Box E \Box S \Box W$	
Design:	■ 1 story \Box 2 story \Box duplex \Box multi-family \Box other	
Construction type:	■ brick ■ wood \square stucco \square other	
Lot Type:	\square small \square narrow \square large \blacksquare other 1.42-acres	
Roof:	■ flat □ asphalt □ tile/slate □ other	
Foundation:	\Box crawl space \Box stone \Box cement \blacksquare slab	
Drip line condition:	\square no bare soil \blacksquare some bare soil \square paint chips \square other	
Exterior structural condition:	■ OK □ house unsound □ other	
Porch(s)	front porch \blacksquare rear porch \square side porch(es)	
Interior structural condition:	■ damaged walls/floors ■ windows in poor condition ■ doors in	
	poor condition dother	
Overall building/site condition:	■ poor □ marginal □ OK □ well maintained	
Garage	\Box none \Box detached \blacksquare attached \blacksquare poor condition \Box good	
	condition \Box other	

(3.2) Building Condition Survey

The purpose of the building condition survey is to document and evaluate whether or not the building is in good enough condition to justify the lead hazard control recommendations. This information provides the Risk Assessor with insight into possible causes of existing or future paint or substrate deterioration. For example, a roof in disrepair should be noted since moisture could cause paint deterioration.

<u>Condition</u>	Yes	No	Comments
Roof missing parts of surface covering?		Х	
Roof has holes or large cracks?		Х	
Gutters or downspouts broken?		Х	
Chimney or masonry cracked, with loose or missing components, out of plumb or otherwise deteriorated?		Х	
Exterior or interior walls have large cracks, or damage requiring more than routine painting or pointing if masonry?	Х		No LBP associated with cracks/damaged walls.
Exterior siding missing boards, shingles, components?		Х	
Water stains on interior walls or ceilings?	X		No LBP associated with water stains.
Walls or ceilings deteriorated?	X		No LBP on deteriorated portions.
More than "very small" amount paint in a room deteriorated?	Х		Not LBP
Two or more windows or doors missing, broken or boarded up?	X		
Porch or steps have major elements missing, broken, or boarded up?		X	
Foundation has major cracks, missing material, structural leans, or visibly unsound.		X	

(3.3) Paint Condition form (visual inspection of selected surfaces)

The purpose of the visual assessment is to locate potential exterior and interior lead-based paint hazards. A visual assessment is conducted in all rooms. The risk assessor also examines other exterior painted surfaces such as fences, garages, storage sheds and outbuildings that are part of the residential property and built before 1978. The risk assessor also examines the grounds to identify areas of bare soil. The result is a complete inventory of the location and approximate size of each potential lead based paint hazard. Since no LBP was identified, no lead based paint

hazards exist.

(4.0) Ongoing monitoring and Re-evaluation schedule

All painted components containing or assumed to contain lead-based paint require periodic reevaluation and monitoring. A visual re-evaluation is typically performed annually by the owner. More frequent re-evaluations may be required depending on site conditions. If the property was HUD assisted then the re-evaluation schedule should comply with the Lead Safe Housing Rule (24CFR35.1355(b)(4). All painted surfaces must remain in intact condition. Painted surfaces that are peeling, cracking, blistering or causing dust from friction or impact must be corrected immediately to prevent hazardous exposure from possible lead based paint sources. All repairs must follow the lead safe work practices of the HUD Guidelines, EPA Renovation, Repair and Painting rule and State of Nevada regulations for abatement of lead based paint hazards.

(4.1) Maintenance and monitoring schedule for encapsulants and enclosures.

All surfaces encapsulated or enclosed should be re-evaluated no later than two years after completion of encapsulation or enclosure.

(4.2) Recommendations for Building Operations and Maintenance

Disturbing lead-based paint surfaces may cause new and additional lead hazards. Therefore, building operations and maintenance personnel should always follow the lead safe work practices of the HUD Guidelines, EPA Renovation, Repair and Painting rule and State of Nevada regulations for abatement of lead based paint hazards every time a lead-based paint surface is disturbed.

(5.0) Background information and Educational Information

(5.1) Health Effects of Lead Exposure

Lead is a soft metal, naturally occurring in the Earth's crust. It has been determined, however, that lead has no useful purpose in the human body, and acts as a toxin. It takes the place of essential minerals such as calcium, potassium, and iron, which are vital to the construction and repair of bones, organs and blood. Lead exposures are a major health concern, especially in young children under the age of six.

Children, due to their smaller body mass and higher metabolism, are affected by lead exposures much more severely than adults. They ingest lead through daily hand-to-mouth activities and may develop severe attention deficit disorders, irreversible brain injury, learning disabilities and aggressive behaviors. The symptoms of lead poisoning often mimic other afflictions such as flu, colic or general malaise. It is important to have young children's blood tested for lead burden.

(5.2) Sources of Lead Poisoning

Since lead is ingested by routine daily activities such as eating, playing and working, it is important to understand the sources of lead exposures. The most common places to find lead in household settings are interior and exterior paint, and contaminated dust or soil. Lead-based paint is most hazardous when it is chipping, peeling, cracking, or chalking; or applied to friction surfaces of components such as doors, windows, and floors. The abrasive action of painted surfaces rubbing together causes lead-containing paints to be ground into a fine dust. Lead dust can also be created from decaying vinyl mini blinds. Lead dust then settles on furniture, play area floors, and children's toys, where children are exposed during regular activities.

Several other sources of lead in the home include lead dust brought into the home from occupational exposures, water pipes, fixtures and soldered joints; decorative china, "leaded" crystal, fishing lures and sinkers, firearms ammunition, wine bottles and cosmetics. Some hobbies may also contribute to lead contamination within the home. Exposures to all sources of lead should be minimized or eliminated.

(5.3) Methods to Reduce Exposure the Lead Hazards

The simplest and often most effective way to reduce lead exposures is through regular washing of hands, toys, and horizontal surfaces in the home with a liquid hand soap or dish soap and water. It is highly recommended that disposable cleaning materials be used to wash surfaces, so as not to re-contaminate them with a used mop or cloth.

Other ways of reducing lead hazards within the home include taking shoes off before entering living areas, letting water run prior to drinking or cooking, covering exposed soil with plant materials, and vacuuming with a High Efficiency Particulate Air (HEPA) filtered vacuum.

For more information regarding lead poisoning and prevention, contact your local health department or the National Lead Information Center (800-424-LEAD (5323)).

(6.0) ADDITIONAL RESOURCES

For further information regarding lead-based paint hazards and poisoning prevention, consult the following resources:

(6.1) PHONE CONTACTS

Hearing- or speech-challenged individuals may access the federal agency numbers through TTY by calling the toll-free Federal Relay Service at 800-877-8339; see also http://www.federalrelay.us/tty

National Lead Information Center:	.800-424-LEAD (5323)
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development:	.888-532-3547 (LEADLIST)
National Lead information Center & Clearinghouse:	1-800-424 LEAD
HUD Office of Healthy Homes and Lead Hazard Control:	202-402-7698
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Lead Program:	800-232-4636
Consumer Product Safety Commission:	800-638-2772;
TTY 301-595-7054	
Environmental Protection Agency Lead Program:	202-566-0500

(6.2) PUBLICATIONS

(available online)

"Lead in Your Home: A Parent's Reference Guide" U.S. Environmental Protection Agency "Protect Your Family From Lead in Your Home" U.S. Environmental Protection Agency "Lead Paint Safety: A Field Guide for Painting, Home Maintenance, and Renovation Work" U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

(6.3) WEB SITES:

- HUD Office of Healthy Homes and Lead Hazard Control www.hud.gov/offices/lead
- EPA <u>www.epa.gov/lead</u>
- National Safety Council <u>www.nsc.org/issues/lead</u>

(7.0) CERTIFICATION

The information contained in this report is a true and accurate representation of the lead-based paint conditions at the subject property at the time of the investigation, based on the professional judgment of the person(s) who conducted and reported this lead-based paint inspection and risk assessment:

Philip S. Childers

Date <u>9 / 26 / 2018</u>

EPA Certified Lead Risk Assessor # LBP-R-128380-1

(7.1) Training Certificates

LBP-R-128380-1

Certification #

May 01, 2018 Issued On



This certification is valid from the date of issuance and expires May 15, 2021

Adrienne Priselac, Manager, Toxics Office

Land Division

APPENDIX

Appendix A "LEAD SPEAK:" a brief EPA glossary

Abatement: A measure or set of measures designed to permanently eliminate lead-based paint hazards or lead-based paint. Abatement strategies include the removal of lead-based paint, enclosure, encapsulation, replacement of building components coated with lead-based paint, removal of lead contaminated dust, and removal of lead contaminated soil or overlaying of soil with a durable covering such as asphalt (grass and sod are considered interim control measures). All of these strategies require preparation; cleanup; waste disposal; post-abatement clearance testing; recordkeeping; and, if applicable, monitoring. (For full EPA definition, see 40 CFR 745.223).

Bare soil: Soil not covered with grass, sod, some other similar vegetation, or paving, including the sand in sandboxes.

Chewable surface: An interior or exterior surface painted with lead-based paint that a young child can mouth or chew. A chewable surface is the same as an "accessible surface" as defined in 42 U.S.C. 4851b(2). Hard metal substrates and other materials that cannot be dented by the bite of a young child are not considered chewable.

Deteriorated paint: Any paint coating on a damaged or deteriorated surface or fixture, or any interior or exterior lead-based paint that is peeling, chipping, blistering, flaking, worn, chalking, alligatoring, cracking, or otherwise becoming separated from the substrate.

Drip line/foundation area: The area within 3 feet out from the building wall and surrounding the perimeter of a building.

Dust-lead hazard: Surface dust in residences that contains an area or mass concentration of lead equal to or in excess of the standard established by the EPA under Title IV of the Toxic Substances Control Act. EPA standards for dust-lead hazards, which are based on wipe samples, are published at 40 CFR 745.65(b); as of the publication of this edition of these *Guidelines*, these are 40 μ g/ft2 on floors and 250 μ g/ft2 on interior windowsills. Also called lead-contaminated dust.

Friction surface: Any interior or exterior surface, such as a window or stair tread, subject to abrasion or friction.

Garden area: An area where plants are cultivated for human consumption or for decorative purposes.

Impact surface: An interior or exterior surface (such as surfaces on doors) subject to damage by repeated impact or contact.

Interim controls: A set of measures designed to temporarily reduce human exposure or possible exposure to lead-based paint hazards. Such measures include, but are not limited to, specialized cleaning, repairs, maintenance, painting, temporary containment, and the establishment and operation of management and resident education programs. Monitoring, conducted by owners, and reevaluations, conducted by professionals, are integral elements of interim control. Interim controls include dust removal; paint film stabilization; treatment of friction and impact surfaces; installation of soil coverings, such as grass or sod; and land use controls. Interim controls that disturb painted surfaces are renovation activities under EPA's Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule.

Lead-based paint: Any paint, varnish, shellac, or other coating that contains lead equal to or greater than 1.0 mg/cm2 as measured by XRF or laboratory analysis, or 0.5 percent by weight (5000 mg/g, 5000 ppm, or 5000 mg/kg) as measured by laboratory analysis. (Local definitions may vary.)

Lead-based paint hazard: A condition in which exposure to lead from lead contaminated dust, lead contaminated soil, or deteriorated lead-based paint would have an adverse effect on human health (as established by the EPA at 40 CFR 745.65, under Title IV of the Toxic Substances Control Act). Lead-based paint hazards include, for example, **paint-lead hazards**, **dust-lead hazards**, and **soil-lead hazards**.

Paint-lead hazard: Lead-based paint on a friction surface that is subject to abrasion and where a dust-lead hazard is present on the nearest horizontal surface underneath the friction surface (e.g., the window sill, or floor); damaged or otherwise deteriorated lead-based paint on an impact surface that is caused by impact from a related building component; a chewable lead-based painted surface on which there is evidence of teeth marks; or any other deteriorated lead-based paint in any residential building or child-occupied facility or on the exterior of any residential building or child-occupied facility.

Play area: An area of frequent soil contact by children of under age 6 as indicated by, but not limited to, such factors including the following: the presence of outdoor play equipment (e.g., sandboxes, swing sets, and sliding boards), toys, or other children's possessions, observations of play patterns, or information provided by parents, residents, care givers, or property owners.

Soil-lead hazard: Bare soil on residential property that contains lead in excess of the standard established by the EPA under Title IV of the Toxic Substances Control Act. EPA standards for soil-lead hazards, published at 40 CFR 745.65(c), as of the publication of this edition of these *Guidelines*, is 400 μ g/g in play areas and 1,200 μ g/g in the rest of the yard. Also called lead-contaminated soil.

Appendix B XRF Analysis

The instrument used for this Risk Assessment was an X-ray fluorescence unit (XRF) manufactured by (Name of Manufacturer) serial number 1826.

HOW TO INTERPRET XRF READINGS:

There are ten columns in the XRF table. The interpretation of each column is as follows:

Column 1 – Number (#): This is simply the shot number that was taken during the inspection. On occasion, the number may not start at "1" if XRF shots from previous inspections are still in the XRF devise.

Column 2 – Color: This is the color of the surface of the component being tested with the XRF. Also listed in this column is the XRF calibration. The XRF must be calibrated before inspection and at the end of the inspection. Additionally, the XRF needs to be calibrated every 4 hours if the inspection exceeds 4 hours.

Column 3 – Side: This column determines where the item being tested is located in the room. Side A is always the *address side* of the building. Then, proceeding in a clockwise direction the adjacent sides are labeled B, C and D. Sides A,B,C and D are identified on the Floor Plan in Section 9.2. For example, if you were standing in a bedroom that had two windows on different walls these windows would be identified by the side location such as Window Side A and Window Side B.

Column 4 – Surface: This column identifies the surface that was tested. Some examples are doors, door trim, walls, ceiling, exterior siding etc.

Column 5 – Room: This column identifies the room where XRF testing occurred. Rooms are always identified by a number, except for kitchens and bathrooms. Numbers are used because room usage may change i.e. a bedroom may become an office.

Column 6 – Substrate: This column defines what material the paint was applied to. Substrates are most commonly plaster or wood but could be other material such as metal.

Column 7 – Floor: This simply corresponds to the floor of the building. Basements are identified as "floor 0".

Column 8 – Condition: This column identifies the condition of the paint on the surface being tested. The terms "intact" or "deteriorated" are used to describe the paint condition for HUD funded projects.

Column 9 – Result: This column indicates whether or not the paint tested Positive or Negative for the presence of lead.

Column 10 – Depth Index: The XRF has the capability to detect lead in many layers of paint, not just surface layers. A depth index reading of less than 1.5 indicates that lead is near the surface of the material tested. A depth index reading between 1.6 and 4 indicates that lead was found at a moderate depth. A depth index reading of 4 or higher indicates that lead was found deeply buried in the material tested.

RMD LPA-1, PCS Edition 5

Page 1 of 4

Performance Characteristic Sheet

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 1, 2006

EDITION NO.: 5

MANUFACTURER AND MODEL:

 Make:
 Radiation Monitoring Devices

 Model:
 LPA-1

 Source:
 ⁵⁷Co

 Note:
 This sheet supersedes all previous sheets for the XRF instrument of the make, model, and source shown above <u>for instruments sold or serviced after June</u> 26, 1995. For other instruments, see prior editions.

FIELD OPERATION GUIDANCE

OPERATING PARAMETERS:

Quick mode or 30-second equivalent standard (Time Corrected) mode readings.

XRF CALIBRATION CHECK LIMITS:

0.7 to 1.3 mg/cm² (inclusive)

SUBSTRATE CORRECTION:

For XRF results below 4.0 mg/cm², substrate correction is recommended for:

Metal using 30-second equivalent standard (Time Corrected) mode readings. None using quick mode readings.

Substrate correction is not needed for:

Brick, Concrete, Drywall, Plaster, and Wood using 30-second equivalent standard (Time Corrected) mode readings

Brick, Concrete, Drywall, Metal, Plaster, and Wood using quick mode readings

THRESHOLDS:

30-SECOND EQUIVALENT STANDARD MODE READING DESCRIPTION	SUBSTRATE	THRESHOLD (mg/cm ²)
	Brick	1.0
Results corrected for substrate bias	Concrete	1.0
on metal substrate only	Drywall	1.0
-	Metal	0.9
	Plaster	1.0
	Wood	1.0

QUICK MODE READING DESCRIPTION	SUBSTRATE	THRESHOLD (mg/cm ²)
	Brick	1.0
Readings not corrected for substrate bias	Concrete	1.0
on any substrate	Drywall	1.0
	Metal	1.0
	Plaster	1.0
	Wood	1.0



Converse Consultants

Project Name:	Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe	Project Address:	110 Herman Ave.	1020 S. Rock Boulevard
Converse Job No.:	17-23161-01	_	Wadsworth, NV	Reno, Nevada 89502
Date:	June 13, 2018			Tel.: 775-856-3833
Sampled By:	Philip Childers	Client Contact :	Ruben Ramos-Avina	Fax: 775-856-3513

Sample			Sample Location				Lead Conc.	LE	3P
NO.	Location	Side	& Comments	Substrate	Color	Condition	(mg/cm²)	Yes	No
1			Calibration Check				1.0		
2			Calibration Check				1.0		
3			Calibration Check				0.9		
4	Garage	-	Ceiling	DW	White		0		х
5	Water Heater Closet	А	Side B*	DW	White		-0.1		х
6	Water Heater Closet	С	Side B Brick Slider Not Tested	DW	White		-0.1		х
7	Water Heater Closet	D	-	DW	White		-0.1		х
8	Water Heater Closet	-	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.1		х
9	Main Hall	-	Hallway – Ceiling	DW	White		-0.0		х
10	Bed. 1	А	Side C Not Tested	DW	Purple		-0.1		х
11	Bed. 1	В	Side C Not Tested	DW	Purple		-0.1		х
12	Bed. 1	D	Side C Not Tested	DW	Purple		-0.0		х
13	Bed. 1	-	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.1		x
14	Bed. 1	-	Closet	DW	White		-0.1		х



Converse Consultants

Project Name:	Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe	Project Address:	110 Herman Ave.	1020 S. Rock Boulevard
Converse Job No.:	17-23161-01		Wadsworth, NV	Reno, Nevada 89502
Date:	June 13, 2018			Tel.: 775-856-3833
Sampled By:	Philip Childers	Client Contact :	Ruben Ramos-Avina	Fax: 775-856-3513

Sample			Sample Location				Lead Conc.	LE	3P
NO.	Location	Side	& Comments	Substrate	Color	Condition	(mg/cm²)	Yes	No
15	Bed. 1	-	Door	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
16	Bed. 1	D	Door Jam	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
17	Bed. 1 Hall	-	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.1		Х
18	Bed. 1 Hall	D	-	DW	White		-0.1		Х
19	Bed. 2	А	-	DW	Green		-0.1		Х
20	Bed. 2	В	<u> </u>	DW	Green		-0.2		х
21	Bed. 2	С	<u>-</u>	DW	White		-0.1		х
22	Bed. 2	D	<u>-</u>	DW	Green		-0.0		х
23	Bed. 2	-	Closet	DW	White		-0.3		Х
24	Bed. 2	-	Door	Wood	Brown		-0.2		х
25	Bed. 2	-	Door Jam	Wood	Brown		-0.0		х
26	Bed. 2	-	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.1		х
27	Bed. 1 Bath.	А	Side B Not Tested	DW	White		-0.1		Х
28	Bed. 1 Bath.	С	Side B Not Tested	DW	White		-0.1		Х



Converse Consultants

Project Name:	Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe	Project Address:	110 Herman Ave.	1020 S. Rock Boulevard
Converse Job No.:	17-23161-01	_	Wadsworth, NV	Reno, Nevada 89502
Date:	June 13, 2018			Tel.: 775-856-3833
Sampled By:	Philip Childers	Client Contact :	Ruben Ramos-Avina	Fax: 775-856-3513

Sample			Sample Location				Lead Conc.	LBP	
NO.	Location	Side	& Comments	Substrate	Color	Condition	(mg/cm²)	Yes	No
29	Bed. 1 Bath.	D	Side B Not Tested	DW	White		-0.2		х
30	Bed. 1 Bath.	-	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.2		х
31	Main Hall	А	-	DW	White		-0.0		х
32	Master Bath.	А	-	DW	White		-0.0		х
33	Master Bath.	В	-	DW	White		-0.2		х
34	Master Bath.	D	-	DW	White		-0.1		х
35	Master Bath.	-	Window Casing	Wood	Green		-0.1		х
36	Master Bath.	-	Door Jam / Door Casing	Wood	Green		-0.0		х
37	Master Bath.	-	Door	Wood	Brown		-0.2		х
38	Master Bath. Walk- In Closet	А	-	DW	White		-0.1		х
39	Master Bath. Walk- In Closet	В	-	DW	White		-0.1		х
40	Master Bath. Walk- In Closet	С	-	DW	White		-0.1		х
41	Master Bath. Walk- In Closet	D	-	DW	White		-0.1		х
42	Master Bath. Hall	-	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.1		х



Converse Consultants

Project Name:	Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe	Project Address:	110 Herman Ave.	1020 S. Rock Boulevard
Converse Job No.:	17-23161-01	_	Wadsworth, NV	Reno, Nevada 89502
Date:	June 13, 2018			Tel.: 775-856-3833
Sampled By:	Philip Childers	Client Contact :	Ruben Ramos-Avina	Fax: 775-856-3513

Sample			Sample Location				Lead Conc.	LE	3P
NO.	Location	Side	& Comments	Substrate	Color	Condition	(mg/cm²)	Yes	No
43	Master Bath. Hall	-	Walk-In Closet Ceiling	DW	White		-0.0		x
44	Toilet	А	-	DW	White		-0.0		х
45	Toilet	В	-	DW	White		-0.0		х
46	Toilet	С	-	DW	White		-0.0		х
47	Toilet	D	-	DW	White		-0.1		х
48	Toilet	-	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.2		х
49	Toilet	-	Cabinet – Moving Piece	Wood	Brown		-0.1		х
50	Toilet	-	Cabinet Frame	Wood	Brown		-0.0		х
51	Master Bed.	А	-	DW	White		-0.2		х
52	Master Bed.	В	-	DW	White		-0.3		х
53	Master Bed.	С	-	Wood	Brown		-0.0		х
54	Master Bed.	D	-	DW	White		-0.2		х
55	Master Bed.	-	Door	Wood	Brown		-0.1		x
56	Master Bed.	-	Door Jam	Wood	Brown		-0.1		x



Converse Consultants

Project Name:	Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe	Project Address:	110 Herman Ave.	1020 S. Rock Boulevard
Converse Job No.:	17-23161-01	_	Wadsworth, NV	Reno, Nevada 89502
Date:	June 13, 2018			Tel.: 775-856-3833
Sampled By:	Philip Childers	Client Contact :	Ruben Ramos-Avina	Fax: 775-856-3513

Sample			Sample Location				Lead Conc.	LE	3P
NO.	Location	Side	& Comments	Substrate	Color	Condition	(mg/cm²)	Yes	No
57	Master Bed.	_	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.1		х
58	Main Hall	С	-	Wood	Brown		-0.0		х
59	Living Room	В		Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
60	Living Room	с	<u> </u>	Wood	Brown		-0.2		Х
61	Living Room	D	-	DW	White		-0.1		Х
62	Living Room	-	Ceiling 1	DW	White		-0.0		х
63	Living Room	-	Ceiling 2	DW	White		-0.1		Х
64	Living Room	D	Side Closet	DW	White		-0.1		Х
65	Main Hall	-	Door	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
66	Main Hall	-	Door Jam	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
67	Guest Bath.	D	-	DW	White		-0.1		Х
68	Guest Bath.	-	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.1		Х
69	Guest Bath.	-	Cabinet	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
70	Guest Bath.	-	Frame	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х



Converse Consultants

Project Name:	Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe	Project Address:	110 Herman Ave.	1020 S. Rock Boulevard
Converse Job No.:	17-23161-01	_	Wadsworth, NV	Reno, Nevada 89502
Date:	June 13, 2018			Tel.: 775-856-3833
Sampled By:	Philip Childers	Client Contact :	Ruben Ramos-Avina	Fax: 775-856-3513

Sample			Sample Location				Lead Conc.	LBP	
NO.	Location	Side	& Comments	Substrate	Color	Condition	(mg/cm²)	Yes	No
71	Guest Bath.	-	Door	Wood	Brown		-0.0		х
72	Guest Bath.	-	Door Frame / Jam	Wood	Brown		-0.0		х
73	Pantry	В	-	DW	White		-0.0		х
74	Pantry	с	-	DW	White		-0.1		х
75	Pantry	-	Ceiling	DW	White		-0.0		Х
76	Pantry	-	Door	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
77	Pantry	-	Door Frame / Jam	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
78	Pantry	-	Cabinet Drawer	Wood	White		-0.1		Х
79	Pantry	-	Cabinet Frame	Wood	White		-0.0		Х
80	Kitchen	А	_	DW	White		-0.0		Х
81	Kitchen	В	-	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
82	Kitchen	С	_	Wood	Brown		-0.1		Х
83	Kitchen	D	-	DW	White		-0.1		Х
84	Kitchen	D	_	Wood	Brown		-0.1		х



Converse Consultants

Project Name:Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeConverse Job No.:17-23161-01Date:June 13, 2018Sampled By:Philip Childers			ute Tribe Project Address	8: 110 Wad Rub	Herman Ave. dsworth, NV en Ramos-Avina			1020 S. Rock Reno, Nev Tel.: 775 Fax: 775	Boulev ada 899 -856-38 -856-38	vard 502 833 513	
Sample No.	Locat	tion	Side	Sample Location & Comments	Substrate Color			Condition	Lead Conc. (mg/cm ²)	LE Yes	3P No
85	Kitch	nen	-	Ceiling		DW	White		-0.0		x
86	Kitch	nen	-	Cabinet Door		Wood	Brown		-0.3		x
87	Kitch	nen	-	Cabinet Frame		Wood	Brown		-0.0		x

86	Kitchen	-	Cabinet Door	Wood	Brown	 -0.3		х
87	Kitchen	-	Cabinet Frame	Wood	Brown	 -0.0		Х
88	Kitchen	-	Ceramic Tile	Ceramic Tile	Brown	 < 9.9	х	
89	Main Hall	-	Ceramic Tile	Ceramic Tile	Beige	 < 9.9	х	
90	Bath. 1	-	4 in Toilet / Shower	Ceramic Tile	White	 < 7.7	х	
91	Bath. 1	-	4 in Bathroom	Ceramic Tile	White	 < 9.1	x	
92	Master Bath.	-	2 in Tiles	Ceramic Tile	Beige	 -0.0		х
93	Outside	А	-	Wood	Brown	 -0.0		х
94	Outside	В	-	Wood	Brown	 -0.1		х
95	Outside	С	_	Wood	Brown	 -0.1		х
96	Outside	D	_	Wood	Brown	 -0.0		х
<u></u>								

Appendix C Lab reports for soil



2033 Heritage Park Dr, Oklahoma City, OK 73120 | 1.800.822.1650

Environmental Chemistry Analysis Report

QuanTEM Set ID:	294640	Client:	Converse Consultants
Date Received:	05/23/18		1020 South Rock Blvd, Ste A
Received By:	Amber Bassett		Reno, NV 89502
Date Sampled:			
Time Sampled:		Acct. No.:	C165
Analyst:	CR		
Date of Report:	05/24/18	Project:	Pyramid Lake Painte PH II
		Location:	Wadsworth, NV
		Project No.:	NA

AIHA ID: 101352

QuanTEM ID	Client ID	Matrix	Parameter	Results	Reporting Limits	Units	Date/Time Analyzed	Method
001	SS-01	Soil	Lead	<40.0	40	mg/kg	05/24/18 10:50	Soil EPA 7000B (1)
002	SS-02	Soil	Lead	<39.6	39.6	mg/kg	05/24/18 10:50	Soil EPA 7000B (1)
003	SS-03	Soil	Lead	<39.9	39.9	mg/kg	05/24/18 10:50	Soil EPA 7000B (1)
004	SS-04	Soil	Lead	<39.5	39.5	mg/kg	05/24/18 10:50	Soil EPA 7000B (1)
003	SS-04	Soil	Lead	<39.9 <39.5	39.9 39.5	mg/kg	05/24/18 10:50	Soil EPA 70001

Chury Rosser

Authorized Signature:_____

Cherry Rossen, Technical Manager

Note: Sample results have not been corrected for blank values.

This report applies only to the standards or procedures indicated and to the specific samples tested. It is not indicative of the qualities of apparently identical or similar products or procedures, nor does it represent an ongoing assurance program unless so noted. These reports are for the exclusive use of the client and are not to be reproduced without specific written permission. QuanTEM is not responsible for user-supplied data used in calculations.

Unless otherwise noted, upon receipt the condition of the sample was acceptable for analysis.

Wipe materials must meet ASTM E1792 criteria. Method detection limits and resultant reporting limits may not be valid for non-ASTM E1792 wipe material.

EPA Method 7000B (1) = EPA 600/R-93/200 Preparation Modified. EPA 7000B Analysis Modified EPA Method 7082 (2) = EPA 600/R-93/200 Preparation Modified. EPA 7082 Analysis Modified

Supplemental Report QAQC Results

QA ID:	16293	Date:	5/24/2018	Lab Number:	294640
Test:	Lead	Matrix:	Soil	Approved By:	Cherry Rossen
				Date Approved:	5/24/2018

Notes:

Blank Data:

Type of Blank	Blank Value
FCB	0
ICB	0
Matrix Blank	0

Standards Data:

Standard	Low Limit	Obtained	High Limit		
CCV	4.5	5.1	5.5		
FCV	4.5	5	5.5		
ICV	0.9	1.1	1.1		
RLVS	0.08	0.14	0.24		

Duplicate Data:

Sample Number	Result	Duplicate	% RPD
294640-004	0.038	0.043	13.7

Recovery Data:

Sample Number	Result	Spike Level	Result + Spike	% Recovery	Dup. Result + Spike	% Dup. Recovery	% Spike RPD
LCS-S1	0.000	2.431	2.502	102.9	2.688	110.6	7.1
294640-004	0.038	2.000	2.189	107.6			

	NP
	(pury tosser
	~ 0
:	

Page 1 of	For Lab Use Only	Accept Reject	Report Results (one box)	QuanTEM Website	Email	Other		DATE & TIME	IS 25-23-18		ly) Sample Matrix Codes	ng / cm ²	D Bulk Miscellaneous	E Air Cassette						TURNAROUND TIME	Same Day	X 24 - Hour	3 - Day	5 - Day
TODY)K 73120-7502 (405) 755-2058	INT LEGIBLY	Project Information	Manial Lale Painte PHII	"vade worth, NU	(are	7-23161-02	RECEIVED BY	Andreesessed 9:	propriate Boxes)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	id \ m ₃ id \tf ₅ id \tf ₅ hd \f bW p p		X	X	X	X							
HAIN OF CUS	k Drive, Oklahoma City, C (405) 755-7272 • Fax: (MENT - PLEASE PRI		9752 Project Name:	6878 Project Location:	www. (a Project ID: 14.	P.O. Number:	VIA	NPS	ES (Please I the App		ne Volume Area 's) (Length x Width)	IN / A	-		>	A WA							
LEAD C	2033 Heritage Park (800) 822-1650 •	LEGAL DOCUI		Phone: 775-284-	Cell Phone: 916-956-	E-mail: Delvilders & com	Date: 5/22/18	DATE & TIME	Sizzies 4:00 pm	REQUESTED SERVIC		ion Volun (Liter	2				52	2						
	Σ	ATORIES QuanTEM.com	Contact Information	Censu Hents	Sall		0	SHED BY	(Sample Descript	A Side	Rside	C side	0 side	Vertous							
	DUL JUNI	LABOR www.O		ny: Cerveral	= Philip Chi	t #	ED BY: Name: Rull	SINDNI	Vier /			Sample ID (10 Characters Max)	55-01	55-02	55-03	55-04	TCLP-01							
				Compai	Contact	Accoun	SAMPI					No.	-	2	m	4	5	9	7	80	6	10	11	12

SATURDAY FEDEX SAMPLE DELIVERY - CALL TO SCHEDULE • Use this address for Saturday Delivery only: 4220 N. Santa Fe Ave., Oklahoma City, OK 73105-8517 • Mark Package "Hold for Saturday Pickup" Please Note - UPS and USPS are NOT available for Saturday Delivery

<u>Appendix D</u> Waste Characterization TCLP



2033 HERITAGE PARK DR, OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73120 1.800.822.1650

Environmental Chemistry Analysis Report

QuanTEM Set ID: Date Received: Received By:	294679 05/23/18 Travis Miller	Client:	Converse Consultants 1020 S Rock Blvd Ste A Reno, NV 89502
Date Sampled: Time Sampled:		Acct. No.:	C165
Analyst:		Built de	
Date of Report:	06/01/18	Project:	Pyramid Lake Painte PHII
		Location:	Wadsworth, NV
AIHA ID: 101352		Project No.:	N/A

QuanTEM ID	Client ID	Matrix	Parameter	Results	Reporting Limits	Units	Date/Time Analyzed	Method
001	TCLP-01		TCLP Lead	<0.100	0.100	mg/l	05/29/18 17:30	EPA 1311/6010C

Analysis performed by ETI in Oklahoma City, OK (NELAP Lab No.10002 / ODEQ Lab No. 2017-128). Reporting Limits = to their PQL

Hay here's

Authorized Signature:__

Cherry Rossen, Technical Manager

Note: Sample results have not been corrected for blank values.

This report applies only to the standards or procedures indicated and to the specific samples tested. It is not indicative of the qualities of apparently identical or similar products or procedures, nor does it represent an ongoing assurance program unless so noted. These reports are for the exclusive use of the client and are not to be reproduced without specific written permission. QuanTEM is not responsible for user-supplied data used in calculations.

Unless otherwise noted, upon receipt the condition of the sample was acceptable for analysis.

Wipe materials must meet ASTM E1792 criteria. Method detection limits and resultant reporting limits may not be valid for non-ASTM E1792 wipe material.

EPA Method 7000B (1) = EPA 600/R-93/200 Preparation Modified. EPA 7000B Analysis Modified

EPA Method 7082 (2) = EPA 600/R-93/200 Preparation Modified. EPA 7082 Analysis Modified

Environmental Chemistry Supplemental QC Report

QuanTEM Set ID: 294679 Date Received: 05/23/2018 Date of Report: 06/01/2018

<u>Analyst</u>	<u>Analysis</u>	<u>Method</u>	<u>Date</u> <u>Completed</u>				
LSB	TCLP Lead	EPA1311/6010C	05/31/2018				

<u>Analysis</u>	<u>Blank</u> (mg/L)	Duplicate (% RPD.)	<u>LCS</u> <u>Recovery</u> <u>(% rec.)</u>	<u>Matrix Spike</u> <u>(% rec.)</u>	<u>Matrix Spike</u> <u>Duplicate</u> <u>(% rcc.)</u>
TCLP Lead	ND	ND	104	101	102

Cherry Roszen, Technical Manager

Page 1 of	For Lab Use Only	ab No. 2-4074 Accept Reject	eport Results (🗹 one box)	QuanTEM Website	Email	Other		DATE & TIME	5-23-18		Sample Matrix	A Soil	B Paint Chips	C Surface / Dust Wipes	D Bulk Miscellaneous	E Air Cassette						TURNAROUND TIME	Same Day	X 24 - Hour	3 - Day	5 - Day	
Y	0-7502 5-2058		oject Information	id Lole Rinte PHII	de worth, NU		3161-02	RECEIVED BY	Tik gul	ite Boxes)	Analysis Units (ONE box only)	۳ اع اع	6 / د ۱ / ۱ ۱ / ۱ ۱ / ۵ ۱ ۳ ۳	iu 5h 5h iu iu iu iu iu iu iu iu iu iu iu iu iu	 ×		X	X	X	~							
CHAIN OF CUSTOD	rk Drive, Oklahoma City, OK 7312((405) 755-7272 • Fax: (405) 75	JMENT - PLEASE PRINT LE	Pro	- 9752 Project Name: Ry Tau	- 6878 Project Location: 100	waxe (a project ID: 1 - 1 Corr	P.O. Number: 17 - 2	VIA	ues	CES (Please 🗹 the Appropria	Xi'ı: (xod	Ime Volume Area et code	ers) (Length x Width) D	pas) 25	VA N/A			>	A WA						-		-18
LEAD (2033 Heritage Pa (800) 822-1650 •	LEGAL DOCL	mation	45 Phone: 775-281-	Cell Phone: 916-956 -	E-mail: Ochilders & Co	Date: 5/22/18	DATE & TIME	sizzies 4:00m	REQUESTED SERVI		Description Volu			N.			4	N Sn								
	UNTEN	L A B O R A T O R I E S www.QuanTEM.com	Contact Infor	ensulter Consultan	Willip Childers	ł.	Name: Puilip	RELINQUISHED BY	JUN-			ample ID Sample	aracters Max)		-OI A Side	-02 B Side	- 03 C side	-04 0 side	LP-01 Verio								
	IL CLE			Company: C	Contact:	Account #:	SAMPLED BY:	C	DUSC			No. Sa			1 55	2 55-	3 55-	4 55-	5. TCI	9	7	8	6	10	11	12	

SATURDAY FEDEX SAMPLE DELIVERY - CALL TO SCHEDULE • Use this address for Saturday Delivery only: 4220 N. Santa Fe Ave., Oklahoma City, OK 73105-8517 • Mark Package "Hold for Saturday Pickup" Please Note - UPS and USPS are NOT available for Saturday Delivery

Appendix E Definitions

Gram (g or gm): A unit of mass in the metric system. A nickel weighs about 1 gram, as does a 1 cube of water 1 centimeter on each side. A gram is equal to about 35/1000 (thirty-five thousandths of an ounce). Another way to think of this is that about 28.4 grams equal 1 ounce.

ug (microgram): A microgram is 1/1000th of a milligram. To put this into perspective, a penny weighs 2 grams. To get a microgram, you would need to divide the penny into 2 million pieces. A microgram is one of those two million pieces.

ug/dL (microgram per deciliter): used to measure the level of lead in children's and worker's blood to establish whether intervention is needed. A deciliter is a little less than a half a cup.

ug/ft2 (micrograms per square feet): the unit used to express levels of lead in dust samples. All reports should report levels of lead in dust in ug/ft2.

mg/cm2 (milligrams per square centimeter): used to report levels of lead in paint thru XRF testing.

ppm (parts per million): Typically used to express the concentrations of lead in soil. Can also be used to express the amount of lead in a surface coating on a mass concentration basis. This measurement can also be shown as: ug/g, mg/kg or mg/l.

ppb (parts per billion): Typically used to express the amount of lead found in drinking water. This measurement is also sometimes expressed as: ug/L (micrograms per liter).

EPA/HUD Lead-Based Paint and Lead-Based Paint Hazard Standards

Lead-Based Paint (may be determined in either of two ways) Surface concentration (mass of lead per area) Bulk concentration (mass of lead per volume) 	1.0 μg/cm 0.5%, 5000 □g/g, or 5000 pp					
Dust-thresholds for Lead-Contamination						
 Floors Interior Window Sills Window Troughs (clearance examination only) 	40 ug/ft2 250 ug/ft2 400 ug/ft2					
Soil-thresholds for Lead Contamination						
 Play areas used by children under age 6 Other areas Vegetable gardens 	400 ug/g, or 400 ppm 1200 ug/g, or 1200 ppm no permissible limit					

Appendix F Pictures



Photograph #1: Lead containing brown tile (glaze) on counter and backsplash.



Photograph #2: Lead containing beige floor tile (glaze) in main hallway.



Photograph #3: Lead containing white tile (glaze) in shower/bathroom (LBP).
110 Herman Avenue Property Wadsworth, Nevada September 26, 2018

<u>Appendix G</u> Site and floor plan







September 26, 2018

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Tribal Response Program Natural Resources Department P.O. Box 256 Nixon, Nevada 89424

- Attn: Mr. Ruben Ramos-Avina Tribal Response Program Coordinator
- Subject: Drinking Water Report Residential Property (unoccupied) 110 Herman Avenue Wadsworth, Nevada Converse Project No.: 17-23161-02.4

Dear Mr. Ramos-Avina,

Converse Consultants (Converse) is pleased to submit the results of the Drinking Water Testing conducted at the above subject site on May 24, 2018. Based on our understanding of the project, our scope of services consisted of collection of a water sample from the on-site water-supply well. The Scope of Work, as described by the client, consisted of a purging the well for approximately 10 minutes to provide a representative sample. An interior sample was not collected from the tap, as the interior piping and faucets are scheduled for replacement/renovation. The evaluation was limited to those parameters generally evaluated in the Domestic Well Suite. Our sampling performed in general accordance with our agreement and Sampling and Analysis Plan approved by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on April 11, 2018.

The results of the laboratory analysis of the water well sample are provided in the table below:

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Project No.: 17-23161-02.4 September 26, 2018 Page 2

Analytical Parameter (Contaminants of Concern)	Method Identified	Laboratory Results May 24, 2018	Standard/Action Level
Domestic Well Suite:			
Total Coliform	EPA Method SM 9223B	1 ppm	Cannot be Present *
Turbidity	SM 2320B	26	1.0 Turbidity Units *
Alkalinity	SM 2320B	160 ppm	None
Electrical Conductivity	SM 2510B	470 umhos/cm	Over 8,500 umhos/cm ****
Fluoride	EPA Method 300.0	ND	2.0 ppm **
Nitrate + Nitrite	EPA Method 300.0	0.24 ppm	10.0 ppm *
pH	SM 4500-H+B	7.53	6.5-8.5 **
Color	SM 2120B	0.0	15.0 Color Units **
Hardness	SM 2340B	160 ppm	Over 300ppm ****
Sulfate	EPA Method 300.0	41 ppm	250.0 ppm **
TDS	SM 2540C	240 ppm	500 ppm **
Chloride	EPA Method 300.0	27 ppm	250.0 ppm **
Arsenic	EPA Method 200.7	0.0036 ppm	0.01 ppm *
Barium	EPA Method 200.7	0.079 ppm	2.0 ppm *
Calcium	EPA Method 200.7	40 ppm	None
Copper	EPA Method 200.7	ND	1.3 ppm ***
Iron	EPA Method 200.7	2.2 ppm	0.3 ppm **
Magnesium	EPA Method 200.7	14 ppm	150.0 ppm**
Manganese	EPA Method 200.7	0.16 ppm	0.05 ppm
Potassium	EPA Method 200.7	4.3 ppm	None
Sodium	EPA Method 200.7	27 ppm	None
Zinc	EPA Method 200.8	0.053 ppm	5.0 ppm**
Lead	EPA Method 200.8	ND	0.0015 mg/L

PPM = Parts per million

ND = Non-detect (above laboratory detection limits)

* = Primary Drinking Water Standards

** = Secondary Drinking Water Standards

*** = Lead/Copper Action Levels

Bold Results indicate an exceedance of regulatory Standard/Action Level

Based on the laboratory results, the constituents total coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese were detected at concentrations above their respective Standards/Action Levels. Total Coliform is typically managed in public drinking water systems by the addition of chlorine to the water supply. The metals calcium, iron, and manganese are typically managed using filtration systems. Converse recommends connecting the property to the public drinking water supply or installing a disinfection/filtration system at the property to manage the elevated constituents. Converse recommends conducting additional drinking water testing following connection to the public water supply (test faucets at this point) or testing the water at the source (well head) and faucet(s)

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe Project No.: 17-23161-02.4 September 26, 2018 Page 3

following installation of an appropriate treatment system prior to occupancy of the structure or use of the water in the building.

Information regarding Drinking Water Standards and Action Levels can be found at the EPA's Groundwater and Drinking Water Website: <u>https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water</u>.

Information regarding Nevada's drinking water program can be found at the Nevada Department of Environmental Protection's Drinking Water Website: <u>https://ndep.nv.gov/water/drinking-water</u>.

Converse is not responsible for any claims or damages associated with the interpretation of available information. This assessment should not be regarded as a guarantee that no further asbestos, beyond that which was suspected to be present (and sampled) during our investigation, is present at the property. In addition, asbestos is usually not distributed uniformly throughout a material, and Converse cannot guarantee that all areas sampled are exactly as represented throughout the entire facility. Other suspect materials may be uncovered that were previously hidden during renovation or demolition. Additional samples of these materials should be collected and analyzed for asbestos if this occurs.

Information regarding the materials sampled is identified in the attached laboratory report.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions or comments regarding this report, or if you require further assistance, please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully submitted,

CONVERSE CONSULTANTS

Connor Welsh Environmental Project Manager

Reviewed and Approved by:

Blilip S. Ald

Philip S. Childers, CEM Senior Environmental Manager

Enclosures: Laboratory Reports and COC



Specializing in Soil, Hazardous Waste and Water Analysis

6/7/2018

Converse Consultants 1020 South Rock Blvd, Ste A Reno, NV 89502 Attn: Connor Welsh OrderID: 1805802

Dear: Connor Welsh

This is to transmit the attached analytical report. The analytical data and information contained therein was generated using specified or selected methods contained in references, such as Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, online edition, Methods for Determination of Organic Compounds in Drinking Water, EPA-600/4-79-020, and Test Methods for Evaluation of Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods (SW846) Third Edition.

The samples were received by WETLAB-Western Environmental Testing Laboratory in good condition on 5/24/2018. Additional comments are located on page 2 of this report.

If you should have any questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

nfe

Andy Smith QA Manager

ELKO 1084 Lamoille Hwy Elko, Nevada 89801 tel (775) 777-9933 fax (775) 777-9933 EPA LAB ID: NV00926 LAS VEGAS 3230 Polaris Ave. Suite 4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 tel (702) 475-8899 fax (702) 622-2868 EPA LAB ID: NV00932

Page 1 of 5

Converse Consultants - 1805802

Specific Report Comments

None

Report Legend

В	 Blank contamination; Analyte detected above the method reporting limit in an associated blank
D	 Due to the sample matrix dilution was required in order to properly detect and report the analyte. The reporting limit has been adjusted accordingly.
HT	 Sample analyzed beyond the accepted holding time
J	 The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit
М	 The matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) values for the analysis of this parameter were outside acceptance criteria due to probable matrix interference. The reported result should be considered an estimate.
Ν	 There was insufficient sample available to perform a spike and/or duplicate on this analytical batch.
NC	 Not calculated due to matrix interference
QD	 The sample duplicate or matrix spike duplicate analysis demonstrated sample imprecision. The reported result should be considered an estimate.
QL	 The result for the laboratory control sample (LCS) was outside WETLAB acceptance criteria and reanalysis was not possible. The reported data should be considered an estimate.
S	 Surrogate recovery was outside of laboratory acceptance limits due to matrix interference. The associated blank and LCS surrogate recovery was within acceptance limits
SC	 Spike recovery not calculated. Sample concentration >4X the spike amount; therefore, the spike could not be adequately recovered
U	 The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the level of the reported sample reporting/quantitation limit

General Lab Comments

Per method recommendation (section 4.4), Samples analyzed by methods EPA 300.0 and EPA 300.1 have been filtered prior to analysis.

The following is an interpretation of the results from EPA method 9223B:

A result of zero (0) indicates absence for both coliform and Escherichia coli meaning the water meets the microbiological requirements of the U.S. EPA Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA). A result of one (1) for either test indicates presence and the water does not meet the SDWA requirements. Waters with positive tests should be disinfected by a certified water treatment operator and retested.

Per federal regulation the holding time for the following parameters in aqueous/water samples is 15 minutes: Residual Chlorine, pH, Dissolved Oxygen, Sulfite.

ELKO 1084 Lamoille Hwy Elko, Nevada 89801 tel (775) 777-9933 fax (775) 777-9933 EPA LAB ID: NV00926 LAS VEGAS 3230 Polaris Ave. Suite 4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 tel (702) 475-8899 fax (702) 622-2868 EPA LAB ID: NV00932

Western Environmental Testing Laboratory Analytical Report

Converse Consultants

1020 South Rock Blvd, Ste A

Reno, NV 89502

Attn: Connor Welsh

Phone: (775) 856-3833 **Fax:** (775) 856-3513

PO\Project: 17-23161-02

Customer Sample ID: Well Head

 Date Printed:
 6/7/2018

 OrderID:
 1805802

Collect Date/Time: 5/24/2018 12:07

WETLAB Sample ID: 1805802-001					Rece	ive Date: 5/2	24/2018 16:00	
Analyte	Method	Results	8	Units	DF	RL	Analyzed	LabID
General Chemistry								
True Color	SM 2120B	0.0		Color Units	1		5/25/2018	NV00925
Hardness, Total (mg/L as CaCO3)	SM 2340B	160		mg/L as CaCO3	1	3.3	6/1/2018	NV00925
pH	SM 4500-H+ B	7.53	HT	pH Units	1		5/25/2018	NV00925
Temperature at pH	SM 2550B	22		°C	1		5/25/2018	NV00925
Total Alkalinity	SM 2320B	160		mg/L as CaCO3	1	1.0	5/25/2018	NV00925
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	SM 2320B	160		mg/L as CaCO3	1	1.0	5/25/2018	NV00925
Carbonate (CO3)	SM 2320B	ND		mg/L as CaCO3	1	1.0	5/25/2018	NV00925
Hydroxide (OH)	SM 2320B	ND		mg/L as CaCO3	1	1.0	5/25/2018	NV00925
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	SM 2540C	240	QD	mg/L	1	10	5/30/2018	NV00925
Turbidity (Nephelometric)	EPA 180.1	26		NTU	2	0.20	5/25/2018	NV00925
Electrical Conductivity	SM 2510B	470		µmhos/cm	1	1.0	5/29/2018	NV00925
Microbiological Analyses								
Total Coliform	SM 9223B (IDEXX Colilert)	1		/100 mL	1		5/24/2018	NV00925
Escherichia Coli	SM 9223B (IDEXX Colilert)	0		/100 mL	1		5/24/2018	NV00925
Anions by Ion Chromatography								
Chloride	EPA 300.0	27		mg/L	1	1.0	5/26/2018	NV00925
Fluoride	EPA 300.0	ND		mg/L	1	0.10	5/26/2018	NV00925
Nitrate Nitrogen	EPA 300.0	0.24		mg/L	1	0.10	5/26/2018	NV00925
Nitrite Nitrogen	EPA 300.0	ND		mg/L	1	0.050	5/26/2018	NV00925
Sulfate	EPA 300.0	41		mg/L	1	1.0	5/26/2018	NV00925
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen	Calc.	0.24		mg/L	1	0.15	5/26/2018	NV00925
Trace Metals by ICP-OES								
Barium	EPA 200.7	0.079		mg/L	1	0.010	6/1/2018	NV00925
Calcium	EPA 200.7	40		mg/L	1	0.50	6/1/2018	NV00925
Copper	EPA 200.7	ND		mg/L	1	0.040	6/1/2018	NV00925
Iron	EPA 200.7	2.2		mg/L	1	0.020	6/1/2018	NV00925
Magnesium	EPA 200.7	14		mg/L	1	0.50	6/1/2018	NV00925
Manganese	EPA 200.7	0.16		mg/L	1	0.0050	6/1/2018	NV00925
Potassium	EPA 200.7	4.3		mg/L	1	1.0	6/1/2018	NV00925
Sodium	EPA 200.7	27		mg/L	1	0.50	6/1/2018	NV00925
Zinc	EPA 200.7	0.053		mg/L	1	0.020	6/1/2018	NV00925
Trace Metals by ICP-MS								
Arsenic	EPA 200.8	0.0036		mg/L	1	0.0010	5/31/2018	NV00925
Lead	EPA 200.8	ND		mg/L	1	0.0010	5/31/2018	NV00925

DF=Dilution Factor, RL=Reporting Limit, ND=Not Detected or <RL

SPARKS 475 E. Greg Street, Suite 119 Sparks, Nevada 89431 tel (775) 355-0202 fax (775) 355-0817 EPA LAB ID: NV00925 - ELAP No: 2523 ELKO 1084 Lamoille Hwy Elko, Nevada 89801 tel (775) 777-9933 fax (775) 777-9933 EPA LAB ID: NV00926 LAS VEGAS 3230 Polaris Ave. Suite 4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 tel (702) 475-8899 fax (702) 622-2868 EPA LAB ID: NV00932

Page 3 of 5

Western Environmental Testing Laboratory QC Report

QCBatchID	QCType	Parameter	Method	Result	Actual	% Rec	Units
QC18050965	Blank 1	Total Coliform	SM 9223B (ID	0			/100 mL
		Escherichia Coli	SM 9223B (ID	0			/100 mL
QC18050980	Blank 1	Turbidity (Nephelometric)	EPA 180.1	ND			NTU
QC18050980	Blank 2	Turbidity (Nephelometric)	EPA 180.1	ND			NTU
QC18050996	Blank 1	Chloride	EPA 300.0	ND			mg/L
		Fluoride	EPA 300.0	ND			mg/L
		Nitrate Nitrogen	EPA 300.0	ND			mg/L
		Nitrite Nitrogen	EPA 300.0	ND			mg/L
		Sulfate	EPA 300.0	ND			mg/L
QC18051005	Blank 1	Electrical Conductivity	SM 2510B	ND			µmhos/cm
QC18060033	Blank 1	Arsenic	EPA 200.8	ND			mg/L
		Lead	EPA 200.8	ND			mg/L
QC18060043	Blank 1	Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	SM 2540C	ND			mg/L
QC18060071	Blank 1	Barium	EPA 200.7	ND			mg/L
		Calcium	EPA 200.7	ND			mg/L
		Copper	EPA 200.7	ND			mg/L
		Iron	EPA 200.7	ND			mg/L
		Magnesium	EPA 200.7	ND			mg/L
		Manganese	EPA 200.7	ND			mg/L
		Potassium	EPA 200.7	ND			mg/L
		Sodium	EPA 200.7	ND			mg/L
		Zinc	EPA 200.7	ND			mg/L
QCBatchID	QCType	Parameter	Method	Result	Actual	% Rec	Units
QC18050980	I CS 1	Turbidity (Nephelometric)	EPA 180 1	5.17	5.00	103	NTU
QC18050996	LCS 1	Chloride	EPA 300.0	10.2	10.0	102	mg/L
401000000	200 1	Fluoride	EPA 300.0	2.09	2.00	105	mg/L
		Nitrate Nitrogen	EPA 300.0	2.04	2.00	102	mg/L
		Nituite Nitue	211120010	2.0.		102	ing b
		Niffife Niffogen	EPA 300.0	0.506	0.500	101	mg/L
		Sulfate	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0	0.506 25.8	0.500	101 103	mg/L mg/L
QC18051005	LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B	0.506 25.8 1391	0.500 25.0 1412	101 103 99	mg/L mg/L umhos/cm
QC18051005 QC18051006	LCS 1 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00	101 103 99 100	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006	LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 4500-H+ B	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00	101 103 99 100 100	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008	LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100	101 103 99 100 100 100	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008	LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B SM 2320B	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100	101 103 99 100 100 100 100	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033	LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B SM 2320B EPA 200.8	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050	101 103 99 100 100 100 100 94	mg/L mg/L μmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033	LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010	101 103 99 100 100 100 100 94 101	mg/L mg/L μmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033	LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150	101 103 99 100 100 100 100 94 101 91	mg/L mg/L μmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033 QC18060043 QC18060043	LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C SM 2540C	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136 137	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150 150	101 103 99 100 100 100 100 94 101 91 91	mg/L mg/L μmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033 QC18060043 QC18060043 QC18060071	LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Barium	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C SM 2540C EPA 200.7	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136 137 0.991	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150 150 1.00	101 103 99 100 100 100 100 94 101 91 91 99	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033 QC18060043 QC18060043 QC18060071	LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Barium Calcium	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C SM 2540C EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136 137 0.991 9.74	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150 150 1.00 10.0	101 103 99 100 100 100 94 101 91 91 99 97	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033 QC18060043 QC18060043 QC18060043	LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Barium Calcium Copper	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C SM 2540C EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136 137 0.991 9.74 4.76	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150 150 1.00 10.0 5.00	101 103 99 100 100 100 94 101 91 91 99 97 95	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033 QC18060043 QC18060043 QC18060071	LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Barium Calcium Copper Iron	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C SM 2540C EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136 137 0.991 9.74 4.76 0.978	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150 1.50 1.00 10.0 5.00 1.00	101 103 99 100 100 100 94 101 91 91 99 97 95 98	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033 QC18060043 QC18060043 QC18060043	LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Barium Calcium Copper Iron Magnesium	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136 137 0.991 9.74 4.76 0.978 9.73	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150 1.50 1.00	101 103 99 100 100 100 94 101 91 91 99 97 95 98 97	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033 QC18060043 QC18060043 QC18060043	LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Barium Calcium Copper Iron Magnesium Manganese	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C SM 2540C EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136 137 0.991 9.74 4.76 0.978 9.73 0.966	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150 1.50 1.00	101 103 99 100 100 100 94 101 91 91 99 97 95 98 97 97 97	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033 QC18060043 QC18060043 QC18060043	LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Barium Calcium Copper Iron Magnesium Manganese Potassium	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136 137 0.991 9.74 4.76 0.978 9.73 0.966 9.49	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150 150 1.00	101 103 99 100 100 100 94 101 91 91 99 97 95 98 97 95 98 97 97 95	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
QC18051005 QC18051006 QC18051008 QC18051008 QC18060033 QC18060043 QC18060043 QC18060043	LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1 LCS 1 LCS 2 LCS 1	Sulfate Electrical Conductivity pH pH Total Alkalinity Total Alkalinity Arsenic Lead Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Barium Calcium Calcium Copper Iron Magnesium Manganese Potassium Sodium	EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 SM 2510B SM 4500-H+ B SM 4500-H+ B SM 2320B EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 EPA 200.8 SM 2540C EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7	0.506 25.8 1391 7.03 7.03 100 99.6 0.0468 0.0101 136 137 0.991 9.74 4.76 0.978 9.73 0.966 9.49 9.48	0.500 25.0 1412 7.00 7.00 100 100 0.050 0.010 150 150 1.00	101 103 99 100 100 100 94 101 91 91 99 97 95 98 97 95 98 97 95 95 95	mg/L mg/L µmhos/cm pH Units pH Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L

DF=Dilution Factor, RL=Reporting Limit, ND=Not Detected or <RL

SPARKS 475 E. Greg Street, Suite 119 Sparks, Nevada 89431 tel (775) 355-0202 fax (775) 355-0817 EPA LAB ID: NV00925 - ELAP No: 2523 ELKO 1084 Lamoille Hwy Elko, Nevada 89801 tel (775) 777-9933 fax (775) 777-9933 EPA LAB ID: NV00926 LAS VEGAS 3230 Polaris Ave. Suite 4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 tel (702) 475-8899 fax (702) 622-2868 EPA LAB ID: NV00932

Page 4 of 5

Converse Consultants - 1805802

				Duplicate	Sample	Duplicate			
QCBatchID	QCType	Parameter	Method	Sample	Result	Result		Units	RPD
QC18050980	Duplicate 1	Turbidity (Nephelometric)	EPA 180.1	1805802-001	25.6	26.0		NTU	2 %
QC18050980	Duplicate 2	Turbidity (Nephelometric)	EPA 180.1	1805814-003	3.45	3.46		NTU	<1%
QC18050980	Duplicate 3	Turbidity (Nephelometric)	EPA 180.1	1805821-006	17.3	17.3		NTU	<1%
QC18050980	Duplicate 4	Turbidity (Nephelometric)	EPA 180.1	1805824-003	173	172		NTU	1 %
QC18051005	Duplicate 1	Electrical Conductivity	SM 2510B	1805802-001	472	473		µmhos/cm	<1%
QC18051006	Duplicate 1	pH	SM 4500-H+ B	1805802-001	7.53	7.54	HT	pH Units	<1%
QC18051006	Duplicate 2	pH	SM 4500-H+ B	1805777-003	7.93	7.95	HT	pH Units	<1%
QC18051006	Duplicate 3	рН	SM 4500-H+ B	1805817-001	7.75	7.75	HT	pH Units	<1%
QC18051008	Duplicate 1	Total Alkalinity	SM 2320B	1805802-001	163	164		mg/L as CaCO3	<1%
		Bicarbonate (HCO3)	SM 2320B	1805802-001	163	164		mg/L as CaCO3	<1%
		Carbonate (CO3)	SM 2320B	1805802-001	ND	ND		mg/L as CaCO3	<1%
		Hydroxide (OH)	SM 2320B	1805802-001	ND	ND		mg/L as CaCO3	<1%
QC18051008	Duplicate 2	Total Alkalinity	SM 2320B	1805777-003	120	119		mg/L as CaCO3	1 %
		Bicarbonate (HCO3)	SM 2320B	1805777-003	120	119		mg/L as CaCO3	1 %
		Carbonate (CO3)	SM 2320B	1805777-003	ND	ND		mg/L as CaCO3	<1%
		Hydroxide (OH)	SM 2320B	1805777-003	ND	ND		mg/L as CaCO3	<1%
QC18051008	Duplicate 3	Total Alkalinity	SM 2320B	1805817-001	96.6	97.3		mg/L as CaCO3	1 %
		Bicarbonate (HCO3)	SM 2320B	1805817-001	96.6	97.3		mg/L as CaCO3	1 %
		Carbonate (CO3)	SM 2320B	1805817-001	ND	ND		mg/L as CaCO3	<1%
		Hydroxide (OH)	SM 2320B	1805817-001	ND	ND		mg/L as CaCO3	<1%
QC18060043	Duplicate 1	Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	SM 2540C	1805802-001	241	255	QD	mg/L	6 %
QC18060043	Duplicate 2	Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	SM 2540C	1805838-005	671	684		mg/L	2 %

QCBatchID QCType	Parameter	Method	Spike Sample	Sample Result	MS Result	MSD Result	Spike Value	Units	MS %Rec	MSD %Rec	RPD %
QC18050996 MS 1	Chloride	EPA 300.0	1805777-003	16.2	21.7	21.7	5	mg/L	110	111	<1
	Fluoride	EPA 300.0	1805777-003	0.132	2.46	2.49	2	mg/L	116	118	1
	Nitrate Nitrogen	EPA 300.0	1805777-003	0.172	2.38	2.42	2	mg/L	110	113	2
	Nitrite Nitrogen	EPA 300.0	1805777-003	ND	0.470	0.475	0.5	mg/L	94	95	1
	Sulfate	EPA 300.0	1805777-003	13.3	23.5	23.7	10	mg/L	101	104	<1
QC18060033 MS 1	Arsenic	EPA 200.8	1805669-001	0.0090	0.0566	0.0584	0.05	mg/L	95	99	3
	Lead	EPA 200.8	1805669-001	ND	0.0100	0.0101	0.01	mg/L	98	99	1
QC18060071 MS 1	Barium	EPA 200.7	1805669-001	0.066	1.05	1.07	1	mg/L	98	100	2
	Calcium	EPA 200.7	1805669-001	36.4	45.7	48.4	10	mg/L	93	120	6
	Copper	EPA 200.7	1805669-001	ND	4.82	4.87	5	mg/L	96	97	1
	Iron	EPA 200.7	1805669-001	0.187	1.08	1.09	1	mg/L	89	90	<1
	Magnesium	EPA 200.7	1805669-001	13.7	23.5	24.2	10	mg/L	98	105	3
	Manganese	EPA 200.7	1805669-001	0.006	0.948	0.970	1	mg/L	94	96	2
	Potassium	EPA 200.7	1805669-001	7.65	17.4	17.6	10	mg/L	98	100	1
	Sodium	EPA 200.7	1805669-001	27.2	36.7	38.2	10	mg/L	95	110	4
	Zinc	EPA 200.7	1805669-001	0.026	0.970	0.986	1	mg/L	94	96	2

DF=Dilution Factor, RL=Reporting Limit, ND=Not Detected or <RL

SPARKS 475 E. Greg Street, Suite 119 Sparks, Nevada 89431 tel (775) 355-0202 fax (775) 355-0817 EPA LAB ID: NV00925 - ELAP No: 2523 ELKO 1084 Lamoille Hwy Elko, Nevada 89801 tel (775) 777-9933 fax (775) 777-9933 EPA LAB ID: NV00926 LAS VEGAS 3230 Polaris Ave. Suite 4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 tel (702) 475-8899 fax (702) 622-2868 EPA LAB ID: NV00932

Page 5 of 5

WETLAB									Spa	rks C	ontro	l #			~		
TESTING LABORATORY Spec	cializing in S	Goil, Hazar	dous Was	ste and V	/ater	Anal	lysis.		Flkc	Con	trol #						
475 E. Greg Street #119 Sp tol (775) 355-0202 fa	oarks, Nevad	a 89431	I www.WE	TLaborato	ry.co	m			IVO	Contra	al #						
1084 Lamoille Highway I El	ko, Nevada 8	9801							Rep	ort							
tel (775) 777-9933 I fa	x (775) 777	-9933							Due	Date							
tel (702) 475-8899 fa	x (702) 776	-6152	12						Pag	e <u>1</u>		of_3	3	_			
Client Converse Consultants										Turnar	round	Time F	Require	ements	5		
Address 1020 South Rock Blvd, S	uite A					_	5 D	ay* (25	5%)	Star	ndard .	72	Hour* ((50%) .	[
City, State & Zip Reno, NV 89502							48	Hour* (100%)	<u> </u>	Surcha	_ 24 Irges V	Hour* (Will App	,200%) oly			
Contact Connor Welsh								Sampl	es Col Vhich S	ected State?	From		F	Report	Result	s Via	
Phone 912-409-1764	Collect	or's Name	Philip C	hilders				NV_	✓ Other	CA					1		
Fax	PWS/P	roiect Nan	ne N/A				1000	Comp Yes	liance	Monito	oring?		Other.	FLY	EDD		
BO Number 17-23161-02	DW/S/D	roject Nun	hor N/A				Re	port to	Regu	atory /	Agenc	y?	Sta	ndard	QC Re	quired	?
Politica A	-14 J2 KO	Cente		Ats. 1	S	NO.		165		Ana	lyse	s Re	que	sted			
Email FUNICESS & C	ent than C	liont Ada	rocel	1) >0 CON	A	OF				ty							
Dining Address (il dinere		ilent Aut	1655)		м	C				ivi		e					
Company					Ρ	N				lot		rit					
City State & Zin					L	Т	шл			ipuq		Li t					
Contact					-	A	ifc			Ŭ		4					
Phone	Fax				T	N	Col	ity		cal	de	e			ß	æ	
Email cvwelsh@converseconsultants.con	n				P	E	L.	bid	nity	tri	ori	rat		OK	Ine	Eat	
SAMPLE ID/LOCATIO	ON	DATE	TIME	PRES	E **	R	Tota	Turl	Alkali	Elec	Flu	Nit	Hd	Col	Hard	Sult	Sp
Well Head		4/18	12:07	Multiple	DW	3	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	1	V	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	
Interior Fixture	n	4/18	~	Multiple	DW	3	1	\checkmark	X	X	X	1	V	1	V	~	
		5/14	18								-	-	F				Г
					-						-						┢
					_					_		-	┣—				⊢
																	L
																	L
																	Γ
								1									Γ
nstructions/Comments/Special Requirements	S:		900											+			
														_			
Sample Matrix Key** DW = Drinking Water WW	V = Wastewater	SW = Surfac	e Water MW	<pre>/ = Monitoring</pre>	Well	SD = S	iolid/Slu	udge S	50 = S	oil HV	V = Ha	zardou	is Wast	e OTH	IER:		
SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES: 1=Unp	preserved 2	2=H2SO4	3=NaOH	H 4=HCI	5=H	NO3	6=N	la2S	203	7=Z	nOA	c+N	aOH	8=H		OA \	/ial
Temp Custody Seal # of Containers	DATE	TIME	Sat	mples Re	eling	uish	ed B	ly .	Τ	1	Sar	nple	s Re	eiv	ed E	ly .	
Soc Y N None 3	Sizalia	A: DDm	Λ	1.0.1)	11	1_		-	-	XI	1	(A)	y/	101	1-1		(
°C Y N None	1-11.5	4.000	GR	in p					4	24	7	19	0	<u>u</u>			
o Y N None				V					+				1.0	-			
									_					-			
None Y N None																	

۲

To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Client agrees to limit the liability of WETLAB for the Client's damages to the total compensation received, unless other agreements are made in writing. This limitation shall apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theory pled or asserted. _______ initial WETLAB will dispose of samples 90 days from sample receipt. Client may request a longer sample storage time for an additional fee. 301.2E Please contact your Project Manager for details. ______ initial ۲

۲

									WE	TLAE	3 Ord	ler ID		30	5	C	22
WESTERN ENVIRONMENTAL	lizina in Soil	Hazar	dous Wa	ste and M	later	Ana	lvsis		Spa	rks C	ontro	ol #		-			
475 E. Greg Street #119 Speri	ks. Nevada 89	9431	www.WE	TLaborato	rv.co	m	yaia.		Elko	Con	trol #			-			
tel (775) 355-0202 fax (7	775) 355-081	17							LV	Contr	ol # _						
1084 Lamoille Highway I Elko, tel (775) 777-9933 L fax (7	Nevada 8980	D1 33							Rep	ort Date							
3230 Polaris Ave., Suite 4 Las V tel (702) 475-8899 fax (7	'egas, Nevada 702) 776-615	8910 52	12						Pag	e_2		of	1				
Dient Converse Consultants										Turna	round	Time F	Requir	ements	5		
Address 1020 South Rock Blvd, Suit	e A						5 D	ay* (25	5%)	Sta	ndard .	_ 72	✓ Hour* (50%) _			
City, State & Zip Reno, NV 89502							48 1	Hour* (100%)		Surcha	_ 24 arges V	Hour*	200%) bly			
Contact Connor Welsh								Sampl V	es Col Vhich	lected State?	From		F	Report	Resul	ts Via	
o _{hone} 912-409-1764	Collector's	Name	Philip C	hilders				NV_	✓ Other					- 17			
ax	PWS/Proje	ct Nam	ne N/A				Sec.	Comp Yes	liance	Monit	oring? No √		PD Other		EDD		
O Number 17-23161-02	PWS/Proie	ct Num	ber N/A				Re	yes	Regu	latory	Agenc	y?	Sta	ndard	QC Re	No	1?
mail Belailder A. Conversion Cu	ans lla	te .	com		s	NO.				Ana	lyse	s Re	que	sted			
Billing Address (if different	than Clien	tAdd	(ress)		A	OF											Γ
Company	and onen				м	C O											
Address					P	N											1
City State & Zip					E	Т											
Contact					-	A								E		_	
Phone Fi	ax				v v	N		de		_	ш	ч		iuis	ese	iun	
Email cvwelsh@converseconsultants.com					P	E		ori	ic	ium	cit	poq.	я	neg	gan	ass	
SAMPLE ID/LOCATION	D.	ATE	TIME	PRES TYPE	E **	S	TDS	Chl	Arsen	Bar	Cal	Cop	Iro	Mag	Man	Pot	Sp No
Well Head	-4	/18-	12:08m	Multiple	DW	3	\checkmark	\checkmark	1	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	1	Γ
Interior Fixture	24	/18	X	Multiple	DW	3	\checkmark	1	X	\checkmark	1	1	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	F
Dr C	Fil-	74	10														Г
	-11-	-11													-		┢
					-	\vdash		-				-	⊢		-	-	┢
																	┡
																	Г
			_													Γ	Г
															-		<u> </u>
istructions/Comments/Special Requirements:															-		
															-		
Sample Matrix Key** DW = Drinking Water WW = V	Wastewater SW	= Surfac	e Water MW	I = Monitoring	Well	SD = S	iolid/Slu	idge S	50 = S	ioil HV	V = Ha	zardou	is Was	le OTH	IER:		_
SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES: 1=Unpres	served 2=H	2504	3=NaO	H 4=HCI	5=H	INO3	6=N	la2S	203	7=Z	nOA	c+Na	aOH	8=H		OA	Vial
Temp Custody Seal # of Containers	DATE T	IME	Sa	mples Re	linq	uish	ed B	у			Sar	nple	s Re	eiv	ed E	3y	
FC Y N None 3 SI	74/18 4	:00 M	. Vul	ac	r	-			C	X	IT	12	4	1	T	~	
°C Y N None	-11	ľ		1					-	a	2	, LA	U	~			1
~									+						T		
°C Y N None																	
°C Y N None																	

۲

To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Client agrees to limit the liability of WETLAB for the Client's damages to the total compensation received, unless other agreements are made in writing. This limitation shall apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theory pled or asserted. ______ in _ initial WETLAB will dispose of samples 90 days from sample receipt. Client may request a longer sample storage time for an additional fee. Please contact your Project Manager for details. ______ initial

۲

۲

	٨B									WE	TLAE	3 Orde	er ID	. K	20	07	$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{I}}$
WESTERN ENVIRONM	TORY Sp	ecializing in S	Soil, Hazai	rdous Wa	ste and W	/ater	Ana	lysis.		Spa	arks C	ontrol	#				
475 E. Greg Stre	et #119 9	Sparks, Nevad	la 89431	I www.WE	TLaborato	ry.co	m			Elko	o Con	trol #_					
tel (775) 35	5-0202 1 1	fax (775) 355	-0817							LV	Contr	ol #					_
1084 Lamoille H tel (775) 77	lighway 7-9933 1	Elko, Nevada 8 fax (775) 777	39801 -9933							Rep	Dort						
3230 Polaris Ave., tel (702) 43	Suite 4	Las Vegas, Ne	vada 8910 -6152	02						Pac	10 3		of 3	3			
lient Converse Consul	tants							25		T ug	Turna	round T	Time F	Require	ments	126	
ddress 1020 South Ro	ck Blvd, S	Suite A		11.11				5.0	av* (25	5%)	Sta	ndard _	72	✓ Hour* (50%)	П	
ity, State & Zip Reno, N	/ 89502							48	Hour* ((100%)	Ē.	Surchar	_ 24	Hour* (2	200%) _		
ontact Connor Welsh									Sampl V	es Col Nhich	lected State?	From		R	eport R	esults Via	a
{hone} 912-409-1764		Collecto	or's Name	Philip C	hilders				NV	✓ Other	CA_			001			٦
ax		PWS/P	roject Nar	ne N/A					Comp Yes	liance	Monito	lo 🖌		Other_			
2.0. Number 17-23161-0	2	PWS/P	roject Nur	nber N/A				Re	Yes	Regu	latory /	Agency	?	Star	dard Q	C Require No	ed?
mail Odylan A	Consega	2 Contin	Hente	. Con	0	S	NO.			-	Ana	lyses	Re	ques	sted		
Billing Addres	se (if diffe	rent than C	lient Ada	(rece)	2	A	OF							Π	Т		T
Dilling Addres	ss (il ullie	rent than C	lient Aut	iless)		м	C										
Company						Ρ	N										
Address						L	т										
City, State & Zip						E	Α										
Phone		Fax				Т				-							
r	onsultants.co	 m				Y	E	шŋ		00							
SAMPLE		ION	DATE	TIME	PRES	E	R	odi	inc	Le						1.	Sp
Well H	aad		4/18	12:09	Multiple	** DW	S	0	N	1				\vdash	\neg	+	/ No
		7	4/18		Multiple	DW	3	7	7	1					\neg		╈
Interior Intere		F	5/21	10				ř	v	Ť.			-	Н	\neg		+
		/	net.	10		-								\square	+		+
										\vdash				\vdash	\neg		╋
									-	┝				Н	\rightarrow	+	+
						-								\vdash	+	+	╈
						-	-			┝	\vdash			\vdash		+	╋
						-	-			┝			-	\square		+	╋
	D							I								-	
structions/Comments/Special	Requiremen	15.												_			
Sample Matrix Key** DW = Dr	inking Water W	W = Wastewater	SW = Surfa	ce Water MW	= Monitoring	Well	SD = S	Solid/Slu	udge S	SO = S	Soil HV	V = Haz	ardou	is Waste		R:	
SAMPLE PRESERVATIV	'ES: 1=Ur	preserved 2	2=H2SO4	3=NaO	H 4=HCI	5=H	NO3	6=N	la2S	203	7=Z	nOAd	c+Na	aOH	8=H0		Via
emp Custody Seal	# of	DATE	TIME	Sa	mples Re	ling	uish	ed B	v	T	1	Sam	nple	s Re	ceive	d By	
V N None	Containers	challe	(inh	A	1.11	2	aion	54 0	,	1.	1	11	1	l	A	7 ~	~
Y N None	2	5/24/18	4.00M	11	YL	r				4	XJ	KA	H	E	Y	_	1
					V					+				-	-		

۲

sample(s) location, date or time of collection may be considered fraud and subject to legal action (NAC445.0536). _______ Initial To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Client agrees to limit the liability of WETLAB for the Client's damages to the total compensation received, unless other agreements are made in writing. This limitation shall apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theory pled or asserted. ______ initial WETLAB will dispose of samples 90 days from sample receipt. Client may request a longer sample storage time for an additional fee. 301.2E Please contact your Project Manager for details. ______ initial ۲

۲